
September 11, 2017 
BLW Properties of Churchville, LLC 
Brian Wilkins 
7520 State Rte 415 
Bath, NY 14810 

Re:  Site Management (SM) Periodic Review Report (PRR) Response Letter 
Churchville Ford, Churchville 
Monroe County, Site No.: V00658 

Dear Mr. Wilkins; 

The Department has reviewed your Periodic Review Report (PRR) for following period: July 7, 
2015 to June 1, 2017. The Department is requesting the following information to be included in 
the PRR and resubmitted for approval: 

 Please discuss the nuisance dust on June 8, 2016 in accordance with the Odor Control
Plan within the Site Management Plan. Discuss any measures that were implemented to
resolve the issue. In addition, please provide the Community Air Monitoring results for
that day in Appendix E.

 Include the Short Term Sewer Discharge Permit granted by the Monroe County Pure
Waters Environmental Service Department.

 The graphs below Table 4G represent trends of contaminants of concern since injections
in 2012. Please modify the vertical axes of the graphs so that the trends are visible.

Please submit a revised PRR that addresses these comments by October 5, 2017. 

If you have any questions, or need additional forms, please contact me at 585-226-5349 or e-
mail: danielle.miles@dec.ny.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Danielle Miles, EIT 
Assistant Engineer  

ec:  
Bernette Schilling Frank Sowers 
Greg Andrus Ariadna Cheremeteff 
John Frazer Eamonn O’Neil 
Wade Silkworth Justin Deming 
Susan Hilton  



  

October 20, 2017 
Brian Wilkins 
BLW Properties of Churchville, LLC 
7520 State Rte 415 
Bath, NY 14810 
 
Re:  Site Management (SM) Periodic Review Report (PRR) Response Letter 
 
  Churchville Ford, Churchville 

Monroe County, Site No.: V00658 
 
Dear Mr. Wilkins: 
 
 The Department has reviewed your Periodic Review Report (PRR) and IC/EC 
Certification for the following period: July 7, 2015 to June 1, 2017. 
 

The Department hereby accepts the PRR and associated Certification. The frequency of 
Periodic Reviews for this site is 1 year(s), your next PRR is due on June 1, 2018. You will 
receive a reminder letter and updated certification form approximately 45-days prior to the due 
date. Regardless of receipt or not, of the reminder notice, the next PRR including the signed 
certification form, is still due on the date specified above.   
 
 If you have any questions, please contact me at 585-226-5349 or e-mail 
danielle.miles@dec.ny.gov. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Danielle Miles, EIT 
Environmental Engineer  
 
 
ec:  Bernette Schilling 

Greg Andrus 
John Frazer 
Wade Silkworth 
Eamonn O’Neil 
Justin Deming 
Ariadna Cheremeteff 
Frank Sowers 
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Executive Summary 
 
The former Churchville Ford Site (hereinafter referred to as the “Site”), located at 111 South 
Main Street in the Village of Churchville, Town of Riga, Monroe County, New York, is 
approximately six (6) acres. The Site is owned by BLW Properties of Churchville, LLC and has 
been used as a commercial auto, boat and recreational vehicle sales and service facility.  An 
environmental investigation conducted in 2002 (in conjunction with the transfer of ownership 
of property) identified groundwater and subsurface soil contamination. A remedial 
investigation (RI) was conducted between 2004 and 2008. This Periodic Review Report (PRR) 
covers Site monitoring and inspection events and activities conducted at the Site from July 7, 
2015- June 1, 2017. It is noted that due to Site redevelopment activities and remedial efforts 
completed in 2016, the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) 
did not require PRR submission in 2016.  
 
The RI results indicated a source area containing trichloroethene (TCE), tetrachloroethene 
(PCE), and cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE) in groundwater beneath the southwestern 
portion of the former building at levels exceeding NYSDEC Part 703.5 Groundwater Standards 
and NYSDEC Guidance applicable groundwater standards (Technical and Operational Guidance 
Series ((TOGS)1.1.1). This area was formerly used for solvent and waste oil storage. Remedial 
action was recommended to address the chlorinated solvents detected in groundwater at 
concentration levels exceeding applicable guidance criteria.  
 
The Site was remediated in accordance with and subject to a Voluntary Cleanup Agreement 
(VCA) # B8-0640-03-09, Site # V00658-8 which was executed on September 29, 2003 and 
amended on April 9, 2009. The VCA was initiated by former owners Joseph Ognibene and 
Antonio Gabriele.  Remedial activities occurred from May 2009 to January 2010 and were 
conducted in accordance with the Site Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP), dated December 
2008, and a minor modification, dated September 4, 2009.  In-situ chemical oxidation (ISCO) 
using injected sodium permanganate (NaMnO4) was started in June 2009 and completed in 
January 2010. NaMnO4 was injected into the soil and groundwater underlying the source area 
in the southwestern portion of the former building. 
 
Additional soil vapor intrusion (SVI) sampling was conducted beneath the workshop floor slab 
after the NaMnO4 injection was completed to determine if vapor intrusion mitigation or long-
term monitoring measures were necessary.  As detailed in the Site Management Plan (SMP), a 
Sub-Slab Depressurization System (SSDS) was installed in June 2011 in the western portion of 
the building (workshop).  
 
In reference to NYSDEC letters dated September 17, 2014 and January 20, 2015, a Remedial 
Optimization Work Plan (ROWP) deferral for additional chemical oxidation injection was issued 
by the NYSDEC due to on-Site redevelopment activities.  
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In September 2015, a Site Change of Use was approved by the NYSDEC for Site redevelopment 
activities. This Change of Use included the construction of a 44,000 square foot building with 
36,000 square feet located in the boundaries of the VCP Site and the demolition of the existing 
building, decommissioning of existing utilities, and Site-regrading.  
 
As part of the redevelopment, a series of pre-excavation notifications detailing soil sampling 
programs prior to soil excavation/disturbance were submitted to the NYSDEC in accordance to 
requirements set forth in the SMP and Environmental Work Plan. A remedial approach to 
address impacted subsurface soils beneath the western portion of the former building, the 
“Source Area,” was also developed and approved by the NYSDEC in 2016. A Remedial Design 
Construction Completion Report (CCR) detailing all Site activities associated with the 
redevelopment is being submitted to the NYSDEC concurrently with this PRR. 
 
The remedial approach included soil removal and ISCO (Regenesis  Inc. PersulfOx®) to address 
residual impacted groundwater. The effectiveness of ISCO is being evaluated through 
subsequent groundwater sampling as discussed in this report. The Site cap was restored upon 
completion of the project and was evaluated as part of the Site inspection. 
 
Due to an oversight, a SSDS was not installed in the new building (which contains 36,000 square 
feet within the boundary of the VCP Site). Thus, to obtain compliance with the SMP, a SVI 
Corrective Measures Work Plan was developed and implemented with NYSDEC and NYSDOH 
approval in June 2016. Such corrective measures involved two (2) rounds of SVI sampling with 
one (1) in the heating season due to pressure differential. SVI analytical results indicated the 
presence of Site contaminants below New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) 
guidelines.  Based upon the results of the SVI sampling, the NYSDEC determined that at this 
time (June 2017), a SSDS is not required in the newly constructed building.    
 
The effectiveness of the remedial program as outlined in the SMP has been monitored through 
SVI sampling in the recently constructed building and groundwater sampling.  In general, post-
remedial groundwater sampling results indicate that the existing contamination appears to be 
attenuating in groundwater in the vicinity of the established source area.  It is likely that 
concentrations will continue declining due to the sustained oxidative action of PersulfOx®. 
Groundwater samples collected during this reporting period (July 7, 2015 to June 1, 2017) 
showed concentrations of chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs) exceeding 
applicable groundwater standards.  
 
In general, the implemented remedies to manage the residual contamination are effective, 
protective, and are progressing towards the remedial action objectives. The Institutional 
Controls and Engineering Controls (ICs and ECs) and procedures outlined in the Monitoring Plan 
and Operation and Maintenance Plan were complied with during this reporting period.   
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1.0 Periodic Review Report 

This Periodic Review Report (PRR) was prepared by Lu Engineers, on behalf of BLW Properties 
of Churchville, LLC, pursuant to NYSDEC DER-10 Technical Guidance for Site Investigation and 
Remediation, dated May, 2010 and the guidelines provided by the NYSDEC. The first PRR was 
required eighteen (18) months after the issuance of the Release and Covenant. The reporting 
period for this PRR is from July 7, 2015 to June 1, 2017. The following items are included in this 
PRR:  
 

• Identification, assessment, and certification of each EC/IC required by the remedy for 
the Site. 

• Results of the Site inspection and sampling events including applicable inspection forms 
and other records generated for the Site during the reporting period. 

• A summary of any discharge monitoring data and/or information generated during the 
reporting period with comments and conclusions. 

• Data summary tables of groundwater and surface water contaminants of concern by 
media. These include a presentation of past VOC and metal data as part of an evaluation 
of contaminant concentration trends. 

• Laboratory analysis results and the required laboratory data deliverables for each 
sample collected during the reporting period have been and will continue to be 
submitted electronically in a NYSDEC-approved EQuIS format. 

• A Site evaluation, which includes the following: 

I. The compliance of the remedy with the requirements of the Site-specific Record 
of Decision (ROD); 

II. The operation and the effectiveness of each treatment unit, including 
identification of any needed repairs or modifications; 

III. Any new conclusions or observations regarding Site contamination based on 
inspection or lab data generated during the monitoring events; 

IV. Recommendations regarding any necessary changes to the remedy and/or SMP; 
and 

V. The overall performance and effectiveness of the remedy to date. 

 

A CCR is being submitted in conjunction with this report as required by the NYSDEC. This CCR 
summarizes recent Site redevelopment activities that involved temporary Cap removal and a 
remedial program. The Cap has been restored since completion of Site activities. All work was 
completed with NYSDEC approval and oversight. 
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2.0 Site Overview 

The former Churchville Ford Site, located at 111 South Main Street in the Village of Churchville, 
Town of Riga, Monroe County, New York, consists of approximately six (6) acres and has been 
used as a commercial auto, boat and recreational vehicle sales and service facility in recent 
years (Figure 1).  The Site is located north of Interstate Route 490 and Sanford Road.  The 
topography of the Site is relatively flat, however, the elevation drops abruptly towards Sanford 
Road to the south and gently to the property in the west. 
 
The Site is surrounded by residential and commercial land to the north, South Main Street and 
residential housing to the east, Sanford Road and Interstate Route 490 to the south and a 
commercial Camping World Recreational Vehicle sales facility to the west.  The majority of the 
Site is covered with asphalt pavement and the Site sales/service building. 
 
Contamination was found at the Site in 2002 during an environmental investigation conducted 
in conjunction with a property transfer.  A Remedial Investigation (RI) was conducted between 
2004 and 2008. Subsurface soil analytical results did not indicate volatile organic compounds 
(VOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), or metals above the Restricted Commercial 
Use Guidance Values (6 New York Codes, Rules, and Regulations (NYCRR) Part 375-6), therefore 
soil remediation was not required.  Chlorinated VOCs (CVOCs) were detected in groundwater 
beneath the southwestern portion of the building at levels exceeding 6 NYCRR Part 703.5 Class 
GA drinking water standards.  This area was formerly used for solvent and waste oil storage.  
The contamination appeared to be limited to this areas and west of the western wall of the 
former building.  Based on the findings of the RI, remedial action was recommended to address 
chlorinated solvents detected in groundwater at levels exceeding applicable guidance criteria. 
 
Remedial activities were completed at the Site between May 2009 and January 2010. The 
remedial measure utilized was In-Situ Chemical Oxidation (ISCO) using sodium permanganate 
(NaMnO4). NaMnO4 was injected into groundwater where CVOC concentrations exceeded 5 
parts per billion (ppb) and 2 ppb for vinyl chloride. When this chemical oxidant comes into 
contact with organic compounds such as TCE, PCE, and associated breakdown products, a 
reaction occurs oxidizing the organic contaminants to relatively benign compounds, such as 
carbon dioxide (CO²) and water (H₂O).  NaMnO4 was injected using a Geoprobe® GS2000 cart-
mounted injection system and was administered through a series of injection wells (primarily 4 
to 11.5 feet with a maximum depth of 20 feet) to treat saturated soils as well as groundwater.   
 
Soil vapor intrusion (SVI) sampling was conducted in the former building after the NaMnO4 
injection was completed to determine if additional vapor intrusion mitigation or long-term 
indoor air monitoring measures were needed. Based on the results and as described in the 
SMP, a sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS) was installed in June 2011 in the western 
portion of the building.  The presence of the SSDS precluded the need for monitoring of indoor 
air. 
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As part of Site redevelopment in 2016, a remedial approach to address impacted subsurface 
soils beneath the western portion of the former building, the “Source Area,” was developed 
and approved by the NYSDEC in 2016. The Excavation Notification-Remedial Design, dated April 
19, 2016, was submitted and approved by the NYSDEC, per requirements set forth in the SMP 
and EWP. Excavation oversight, existing utility protection, field screening and sampling along 
with community air monitoring were performed in accordance to the EWP.  
 
Soil was removed from the source area and appropriately handled for off-Site disposal as non-
hazardous waste to Mill Seat Landfill in Riga, New York. Soil designated as “clean” per 6 NYCRR 
Part 375 Unrestricted Reuse Criteria was used as clean cover soil in the property adjoining the 
VCP property as fill and Site grading material.  
 
The remedial approach also involved the application of ISCO (PersulfOx®) to address residual 
impacted groundwater. The effectiveness of ISCO was evaluated through subsequent 
groundwater sampling completed in December 2016 and May 2017, as discussed in this report 
and in accordance to the SMP. Upon completion of ISCO application, the excavation area was 
backfilled with #2 crusher run, compliant with DER-10 Section 5.4(e), and the Site was regraded 
with a new asphalt cover in the location of the former building for use as a parking lot.   
 
It is noted that due to the excavation activities, MW-03 was decommissioned pursuant to 
NYSDEC CP-43 and removed. This well was replaced with MW-03R following completion of 
source area soil removal. The locations of the monitoring wells were re-surveyed in December 
2016 (refer to Figures 2, 3, and 4). The Cap was fully restored upon completion of Site regrading 
and excavation work. 
 
A SSDS was not installed in the newly constructed building, therefore, a SVI Corrective 
Measures Plan was implemented following the completion of building construction and 
contaminant source removal in 2016. Two (2) rounds of SVI sampling to assess the sub-slab and 
interior air quality were completed in July 2016 and December 2016, pursuant to the NYSDOH 
Final Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York, dated October 2006. 
The second round was completed during the heating season due to the pressure differential 
associated with typical building heating systems. 
 
The effectiveness of the remedial program as outlined in the SMP has been monitored through 
SVI sampling in the recently constructed building and groundwater sampling.  In general, post-
remedial groundwater sampling results indicate that the existing contamination persist, but 
also appears to be attenuating in groundwater in the source area. Groundwater samples 
collected during this reporting period (July 8, 2015 to July 1, 2017) showed concentrations of 
chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs) exceeding applicable groundwater standards.  
SVI analytical results indicate the presence of Site contaminants below New York State 
Department of Health (NYSDOH) guidelines inside the newly constructed building. 
 
The SMP requires an Institutional Control (IC) in the form a Deed Restriction (DR) which 
requires the following; a) limiting the use and development of the property to commercial use, 
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which also permits industrial use; b) compliance with the approved SMP; c) restriction on the 
use of groundwater as a source of potable or process water, without necessary water quality 
treatment as determined by the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH); and d) the 
property owner to complete and submit an annual certification of Institutional and Engineering 
Controls (ICs/ECs). 
 
Long term management of remaining contamination, as required by the DR, includes the 
following plans for ECs; 1) Monitoring; 2) Operation and maintenance; and 3) Reporting.   
The specific ECs implemented at the Site include: a) semi-annual groundwater sampling of 
monitoring wells MW-3R, MW-6, MW-13 and MW-JCL-02 for VOCs, iron and manganese; b) 
management and inspection of the existing soil cover system (the cap); and c) inspection and 
maintenance of the existing retaining wall. 

3.0 Remedy Performance, Effectiveness, and Protectiveness 

The most recent ISCO application (PersulfOx®) occurred in June 2016 and prior to 2016, the last 
remedial ISCO injection occurred on January 15, 2010 by Lu Engineers using NaMNO4. Post-
remedial groundwater and SVI sampling indicate that groundwater contamination remains in 
the source area with evidence of attenuation, as suggested by this reporting period’s analytical 
data. 13 post-remedial groundwater sampling events and three (3) SVI sampling events have 
been conducted at the Site since the completion of the NaMnO4 ISCO program.  All sampling 
events were conducted in accordance with and as outlined in the RAWP and SMP.  The 
following is a list of all post-remedial groundwater and SVI sampling events: 

• February and August 2010 (per RAWP) 
• December 2011 (per SMP) 
• June and November 2012 (per SMP) 
• June and November 2013 (per SMP) 
• June 2014 (per SMP) 
• November 2014 (per SMP) 
• June 2015 (per SMP) 
• November 2015 (per SMP) 
• July 2016 (per SVI Corrective Measures Plan) 
• December 2016 (per SMP and SVI Corrective Measures Plan) 
• May 2017 (per SMP) 

 
Tables 1 and 2, included as an attachment to this report, indicate bi-annual VOC and iron and 
manganese sample concentrations since June 2012 following implementation of the remedies 
described in the SMP.  Table 1 shows detected VOC concentrations in groundwater samples 
compared to the applicable NYSDEC 6 NYCRR Part 703.5 Class GA and TOGs 1.1.1 Groundwater 
Standards. Table 2 shows detected concentrations of iron and manganese, known indicators of 
natural attenuation, in comparison to applicable groundwater standards.  Both tables include a 
trend analysis graph of contaminant concentration in groundwater since June 2012. 
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Following a significant decrease in CVOC concentrations observed in the post-remedial 2010 
groundwater sampling events, CVOC concentrations increased in 2011 and 2012, exceeding 
applicable groundwater standards in each well tested except MW-13 where no VOCs have been 
detected since June 2012.  
 
As indicated in the 2012 Annual Report, wells MW-03, MW-JCL-02 and MW-06 all revealed 
CVOC detections exceeding NYSDEC Part 703.5 groundwater standards in 2012.  Sample results 
indicated an increase in PCE concentrations in source area wells MW-3, MW-JCL-02 and MW-6 
over the December 2011 results.  TCE and cis-1,2-dichloroethene concentrations dropped in 
MW-03 but increased in MW-JCL-02 compared to December 2011 results.  CVOC 
concentrations declined in June 2012.  No VOCs were detected in well MW-13 during either 
sampling event. 
 
Iron (Fe) and manganese (Mn) levels varied between December 2011 and June 2012, generally 
dropping during that time period.  Fe and Mn exceeded applicable groundwater standards in 
both 2012 sampling events for all wells except MW-03, which was below standards for both 
metals in June 2012.  Due to the relatively low permeability of Site soils and previous remedial 
injection of NaMnO4 at the Site, it is anticipated that Fe and Mn concentrations may continue 
to fluctuate due to oxidation. 
 
Groundwater collected from MW-06 and MW-JCL-02 continue to exceed applicable 
groundwater standards through the most recent sampling event conducted in May 2017.  
 
The ICs established for the Site have been and continue to be in compliance with the SMP.  
Though residual contamination exists in the groundwater following source area soil removal, 
these controls reduce the potential for human exposure.  The ECs established for the Site are 
also effective in limiting the potential for human exposure to known Site contaminants.   

4.0 Institutional Controls/Engineering Control Plan Compliance 

Since remaining contaminated soil, groundwater, and soil vapor exists beneath the Site, ICs/ECs 
are required to protect public health and the environment. The IC/EC Plan is one (1) component 
of the SMP and is subject to revision by NYSDEC. 
 
Institutional Controls (ICs) 
A series of ICs are required by the SMP to: (1) implement, maintain and monitor EC systems; (2) 
prevent exposure to remaining contamination by controlling disturbances of the subsurface 
contamination; and (3) limit the use and development of the Site to commercial and industrial 
uses only.  Adherence to these ICs on the Site is required by the DR and implemented under the 
SMP. 
 

• Land Use Restriction – Site property use is limited to Commercial and Industrial uses 
only; the Site is currently used as a commercial recreational vehicle sales and service 
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facility and has met the requirements of this restriction throughout this reporting 
period. 

 
• Groundwater Use Restriction – Use of groundwater as a potable or process water 

source is prohibited; the Site is currently connected to a supplied potable water source 
from the Village of Churchville and does not use the Site groundwater. 

 
• Site Management Plan (SMP) – Compliance with the SMP is required, including required 

periodic certifications; the Site was in compliance with all components of the Site-
specific SMP throughout this reporting period.  

 
Additional Site restrictions that apply to the Controlled Property are: 

• The property may not be used for a higher level of use, without additional 
remediation and amendment of the DR, as approved by the NYSDEC; 

• All future activities on the property that will disturb residual impacted material must 
be conducted in accordance with the SMP; 

• The potential for vapor intrusion must be evaluated for any buildings developed on 
the Site, any potential impacts that are identified must be monitored or mitigated; 

• The Site owner or remedial party will submit to NYSDEC a written statement that 
certifies, under penalty of perjury, that: (1) controls employed at the Controlled 
Property are unchanged from the previous certification or that any changes to the 
controls were approved by the NYSDEC; and, (2) nothing has occurred that impairs 
the ability of the controls to protect public health and environment or that 
constitute a violation or failure to comply with the SMP; 

• NYSDEC retains the right to access such Controlled Property at any time in order to 
evaluate the continued maintenance of any and all controls. This certification shall 
be submitted annually, or an alternate period of time that NYSDEC may allow and 
will be made by an expert that the NYSDEC finds acceptable. 

 
Institutional Controls identified in the DR may not be discontinued without an amendment to or 
extinguishment of the DR. 
 
Engineering Controls (ECs) 

• Soil Cover System (Cap) – Exposure to residual contamination in subsurface soil/fill, 
groundwater and soil vapor at the Site is prevented by a soil cover system placed over 
the Site (the “Cap”).  This cover system consists of asphalt pavement, concrete-covered 
sidewalks, and concrete building slabs. Procedures for maintaining the Cap are 
documented in the Operation and Maintenance Plan in Section 4 of the SMP.   

The Excavation Work Plan (EWP) in Appendix A of the SMP outlines the procedures 
required to be implemented in the event the cover system is breached, penetrated or 
temporarily removed, and any underlying residual contamination is disturbed.  
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Procedures for the inspection, maintenance and monitoring of this cover are provided in 
the Monitoring Plan included in Section 3 of the SMP. 

In October 2013, improvements were made to the Site Cap (EC).  Per the provisions 
outlined in the SMP, the NYSDEC was notified of the planned improvement.  The former 
cap was milled and repaved with new asphalt, including in the contaminant source area 
immediately west of the former Site building.  Approximately 2/3 of the Site was 
repaved (central and eastern portions).  No soil was disturbed as part of the re-surfacing 
process, therefore no monitoring was required per the Excavation Work Plan (EWP) in 
the SMP.  The cap replacement was completed in October 2013 and as a component of 
the cap replacement, Trec Environmental, Inc. was contracted to install new flushmount 
protective boxes around all wells located within the repaving area. This included wells 
MW-03, MW-13, MW-JCL-02, and MW-JCL-03.  The elevations of the solid PVC well 
risers at each well did not change during the protective box replacements.   
 
As part of a redevelopment of the Site, a remedial approach, requiring temporary cap 
removal, to address impacted subsurface soils beneath the western portion of the 
former building, the “Source Area,” was approved by the NYSDEC and completed in June 
2016. This approach involved the removal of Source Area soil in the former building 
footprint, ISCO, as well as regrading of the Site.  
 
In accordance to the Dust Control Plan (SMP Appendix A EWP, Section A-15), dust 
suppression measures involving frequent watering were implemented as needed 
throughout the remedial project. On June 8, 2016, sustained wind and dry and hot 
weather conditions on this particular day exacerbated the movement of small amounts 
of dust even with active dust suppression measures implemented. Due to the close 
proximity of a residential neighborhood to the east of the Site, continued observation of 
migrating dust and timely and effective use of dust control measures were necessary. 
This information with respect to dust control was included as requested by the NYSDEC 
in a letter dated September 11, 2017. 

 
Upon completion of remedial activities and building construction, a new asphalt cover in 
the location of the former building and surrounding the recently constructed building 
was installed for use as a parking lot (refer to Figures 2 and 3). The Cap was restored and 
was in good condition during this reporting period as indicated on the Site Inspection 
Form (Attachment A); no breached areas were observed during the December 2016 and 
May 2017 sampling events. The concrete floor in the workshop area of the building was 
also in good condition.   
 
SSDS – The building installed with the SSDS was demolished in 2016 as part of the Site 
redevelopment project and thus the SSDS was discontinued. Exposure to contamination 
in soil vapor beneath the former building was prevented by a SSDS installed beneath the 
western portion of the shop area of the building. This impacted “Source Area” soil was 
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removed as part of a remedial design completed during Site redevelopment. Access to 
the Source Area subsurface soil had been previously prevented by the building 
 
The SSDS was installed in the former building in June 2011 in accordance with the 
NYSDEC-approved May 2011 Sub-Slab Depressurization System Design prepared by Lu 
Engineers and the NYSDOH “Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of 
New York (October 2006).  The SSDS was installed by Mitigation Tech, a national 
Environmental Health Association (NEHA) certified mitigation contractor. The 
Procedures for the inspection and maintenance of this SSDS are provided in the 
Monitoring Plan included in Section 3 of the SMP. Procedures for maintaining the SSDS 
are documented in the Operation and Maintenance Plan (Section 4 of the SMP).  
Procedures for monitoring the system are included in the Monitoring Plan (Section 3 of 
the SMP).  The Monitoring Plan also addresses severe condition inspections in the event 
that a severe condition, which may affect controls at the Site, occurs.  

 
Due to an oversight, a SSDS was not installed in the newly constructed building, 
therefore, a SVI Corrective Measures Plan (June 2016), was developed and approved by 
the NYDEC. SVI sampling as part of the corrective measures was implemented following 
the completion of building construction and contaminant source area removal in 2016. 
This plan included two (2) rounds of SVI sampling to assess the sub-slab and interior air 
quality which were completed in July 2016 and December 2016, pursuant to the 
NYSDOH Final Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York, 
dated October 2006. The second round was completed during the heating season due to 
the pressure differential associated with typical building heating systems. 
 
During both SVI sampling rounds, Lu Engineers collected four (4) sub-slab vapor samples 
from beneath the office area floor, the parts storage area, and the maintenance 
workshop floor. Concurrently, three (3) indoor ambient air samples were taken in each 
round along with one (1) outdoor air sample. The analytical results from the SVI 
sampling events indicated the presences of VOCs including halocarbons, aromatics, and 
ketones. Analytical results were compared to the OSHA Permissible Exposure Limits 
(PELs) regulatory standards, NYSDOH air guideline values, and the decision matrices 
described in the NYSDOH Final Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State 
of New York (2006). Analytical results from the second SVI round, conducted in 
December 2016, indicated reductions in concentration from the first round completed 
in July 2016. Such reductions were attributed to the implementation of effective storing 
methods to reduce chemical exposure, with particular focus in the parts storage and 
maintenance workshop areas. Per NYSDEC and NYSDOH determination, in a letter dated 
May 15, 2017, a SSDS was not required (at this time) and no additional SVI testing was 
planned. 

 
The required IC/EC certification has been completed as a component of this report and a 
copy is included as Attachment D. 
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5.0 Monitoring Plan Compliance Report 

The Monitoring Plan describes the measures for evaluating the performance and effectiveness 
of the remedy to reduce or mitigate contamination at the Site, the soil cover system, and all 
affected Site media identified in the table below. 
 
Monitoring/Inspection Schedule 

* The frequency of events will be conducted as specified until otherwise approved by NYSDEC and NYSDOH 

 
Monitoring activities completed during this reporting period (July 7, 2015-June 1, 2017) 
included the following: 

• Bi-annual groundwater sampling of Site wells MW-03R, MW-JCL-02, MW-06, and MW-
13; 

• Two (2) SVI sampling rounds within the newly constructed building; and 
• Bi-annual inspection of the Site soil cover system 

 
Groundwater Sampling  

The following table summarizes the details of the groundwater sampling program to be 
completed during each bi-annual sampling event. 

 

Media Sampling and Analysis Summary 

Sample Type Sample Location Analytical 
Parameters 

Frequency QA/QC Total 

Groundwater MW-03R, 06, 13, 
MW-JCL-02  

EPA 8260 
EPA 6010 
Manganese 
and Iron 

Semi-annual 
(twice each 
year during 
seasonal high 
and low 
groundwater)  

Trip Blank (1) 5 

 

Monitoring 
Program 

Frequency* Matrix Analysis 

1 Bi-annually (seasonal high and 
low groundwater) 

Groundwater EPA Method 8260 
EPA Method 6010 
Manganese and Iron 
 

2 N/A SSDS N/A 
 

3 Bi-annually  Soil Cover N/A 
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The previously-mentioned Site wells were sampled bi-annually with dedicated bailers per the 
procedures outlined in the SMP.  Each well was purged a minimum of three (3) well volumes 
prior to sampling. Groundwater quality measurements including temperature, turbidity, pH, 
conductivity and oxidation reduction potential (ORP) were collected during the purging process 
at each well. No odors were observed during the groundwater sampling and water was 
generally turbid. Purge water from each well was containerized in steel 55-gallon drums.  At 
each well, samples were collected for TCL VOCs (EPA Method 8260B), iron and manganese (EPA 
Method 6010C).  Groundwater sampling logs are included as Attachment B of this report. 
 
Results of the groundwater sampling conducted during this period are summarized in Tables 1 
and 2 and depicted on Figures 2,3, and 4.  Table 1 presents the analytical results of VOCs 
detected in groundwater from June 2012 through May 2017 in comparison to applicable 
standards. Table 2 presents the analytical results of iron and manganese (natural attenuation 
indicators) from June 2012 through May 2017.  Both tables include a trend analysis graph of the 
analytical data.  Figure 2 illustrates the detected VOCs concentrations in groundwater that 
exceed applicable standards for November 2015. Figure 3 illustrates the detected VOCs and 
associated concentrations in groundwater that exceed applicable standards for December 
2016.  Figure 4 illustrates the detected VOCs and associated concentrations in groundwater 
that exceed applicable standards for May 2017.  Each figure also illustrates groundwater 
contours based on water level measurements collected at each well during each sampling 
event.  It is noted that groundwater generally flows south and west across the Site, primarily 
following topography. 
 
The following sections summarize the analytical results for each year within this reporting 
period. 
 
2014 
From June 2014 to November 2014, CVOC concentrations fluctuated and continued to exceed 
applicable groundwater standards in all monitoring wells. There was a general decline in 
concentration levels of PCE, TCE, and cis-1,2-DCE in MW-03 and MW-JCL-02. In MW-06, the PCE 
concentration level increased and dichlorodifluoromethane was detected for the first time 
since the June 2012 sampling event. Iron and manganese concentrations increased in MW-03 
and MW-06 and decreased in MW-JCL-02.  Concentration levels of these metals exceeded 
groundwater standards except for iron in MW-JCL-02. 
 
2015 
CVOC concentrations continued to fluctuate between July 2014 and July 2015. In MW-03, PCE 
and cis-1,2-DCE concentrations decreased and TCE slightly increased. Dichlorodifluoromethane 
concentration increased and PCE concentrations decreased in MW-06. Chloroform and TCE 
were also detected for the first time in MW-06 since semi-annual groundwater monitoring 
began in 2012. MW-JCL-02 had increases in cis-1,2-DCE, TCE, and PCE. Dichlorodifluoromethane 
was detected for the first time since the June 2012 sampling event in MW-JCL-02 as well. 
Between June 2015 and November 2015, contaminant concentrations remained relatively the 
same in MW-03 and MW-06. PCE decreased in MW-03 and slightly increased in MW-06. Cis-1,2-
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DCE also decreased in MW-03. In JCL-02, dichlorodifluoromethane was not detected and 
concentrations of PCE, TCE, and 1,2-DCE declined. Consistent with previous years, no VOCs 
were detected in MW-13. All four (4) wells had increased concentrations of iron and 
manganese with the exception of manganese in MW-06. All concentrations of iron and 
manganese exceeded NYS groundwater standards for this period.  
 
2016- May 2017 
From November 2015 to December 2016, CVOC concentrations generally declined as indicated 
by analytical results from MW-JCL-02 and MW-06. MW-03 was decommissioned and removed 
during the source area soil removal in 2016 and replaced with MW-03R, installed on September 
12, 2016. No CVOC concentration exceedances were detected in MW-03R in December 2016 or 
May 2017. It is noted that the ISCO agent, PersulfOx®, was evenly administered in the 
excavation following source area removal as approved by the NYSDEC in the Excavation 
Notification- Remedial Design, dated April 19, 2016.  
 
Presumably, the CVOC reductions observed can be attributed to the oxidizing agent. Further 
reductions in PCE, TCE, and cis-1,2,-DCE were observed in MW-JCL-02 between December 2016 
and May 2017, as shown on Table 1. A slight increase in PCE and dichlorodifluoromethane 
occurred in MW-06 between December 2016 and May 2016. No VOCs were detected in MW-
13, as found in previous years.  
 
As shown on Table 2, iron and manganese concentrations fluctuated during this reporting 
period. Overall, iron concentrations appeared to increase from November 2015 to May 2017 in 
three (3) of the monitoring wells. A notable increase in manganese and iron was observed 
between December2016 and May 2017 in MW-06. A significant rise in iron was also observed in 
MW-JCL-02 between December 2016 and May 2017.  
 
In this reporting period, concentrations of CVOCs in the source area exceeded applicable 
groundwater standards. With the exception of MW-06, an overall decline in the concentrations 
of CVOCs was observed. All laboratory analytical data is included as Attachment C of this report. 
Samples were analyzed at Paradigm Environmental Services, Inc., a NYSDOH ELAP-CLP certified 
laboratory (ELAP) located in Rochester, New York.  All sampling methods and QA/QC measures 
were adhered to as outlined in the approved SMP. 

6.0 Operation and Maintenance Plan Compliance Report 

ECs in place at the Site are the building floor slab, sidewalks and asphalt pavement, collectively 
referred to as the “Cap” or soil cover system, and the retaining wall. During this reporting 
period, operation and maintenance is limited to periodic inspection of the Cap, which is 
documented using the Site Inspection Form. The revised SMP, complete with Site updates, is 
being submitted for review by the NYSDEC.  Copies of the Site Inspection Form are included as 
Attachment A in this report. The Operation and Maintenance Plan located in the SMP describes 
the measures necessary to operate, monitor and maintain the mechanical components of the 
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remedy selected for the Site.  Descriptions of Site inspections and conditions are provided in 
Section 4.0 of this report. 

7.0 Conclusions and Recommendations 

IC/EC Compliance 
The requirements and regulations set forth in the SMP for ICs were complied with during this 
reporting period. This includes the following: 

Landuse Restriction – The Site is currently used as a commercial recreational vehicle 
sales and service facility and has met the requirements of this restriction in this 
reporting period. 

 
Groundwater Use Restriction – The Site is currently connected to a supplied potable 
water source and does not use the Site groundwater in any capacity, therefore meeting 
the requirements of this restriction in this reporting period. 

 
Site Management Plan (SMP) – The Site is currently in compliance with all components 
of the Site-specific SMP and all requirements have been met during this reporting 
period. 
 

The requirements set forth in the SMP for all ECs were met during this reporting period. This 
includes the following: 

Soil Cover System (Cap) – The Site Cap was in compliance with the SMP during this 
reporting period.  Following asphalt replacement per the provisions outlined in the SMP 
in 2013 as well as Cap restoration following redevelopment activities in 2016, the Cap 
met and continues to meet the necessary compliance requirements. All requirements 
have been met during this reporting period. 
 
Retaining Wall – The Site is currently in compliance with all components of the Site-
specific SMP and all requirements have been met during this reporting period. 
 
SSDS – The SSDS is no longer in operation due to the demolition of the former building; 
the SMP will be re-submitted with this change for review and approval by the NYSDEC.  

 
Based on post-remedial groundwater and SVI sampling conducted to date, residual 
groundwater, soil, and soil vapor contamination persists, but also appears to be attenuating. 
Groundwater CVOC concentrations continue to fluctuate. However, it does not appear that 
residual contamination is migrating on Site.  The previously discussed Site-specific ICs and ECs 
for the Site continue to meet the remedial objectives while establishing protection of public 
health and the environment.  The continued effectiveness of the ICs/ECs have allowed the 
remedial objectives at the Site to be met for this reporting period.  
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It is recommended that the next PRR be submitted approximately one (1) year from submittal 
of this PRR.  Lu Engineers also recommends that the Department considers discontinuing the bi-
annual monitoring of monitoring well MW-13 due to consecutive rounds of sampling resulting 
in no VOC detections. 



  
             Tables

 

 



Wilkins RV (Former Churchville Ford) Site (#V00658-8)
Village of Churchville

Town of Riga
May 2017

Table 1  Groundwater Results - VOCs

Jun-12 Nov-12 Jun-13 Nov-13 Jun-14 Nov-14 Jun-15 Nov-15 Dec-16 May-17 Jun-12 Nov-12 Jun-13 Nov-13 Jun-14 Nov-14 Jun-15 Nov-15 Dec-16 May-17 Jun-12 Nov-12 Jun-13 Nov-13 Jun-14 Nov-14 Jun-15 Nov-15 Dec-16 May-17 Jun-12 Nov-12 Jun-13 Nov-13 Jun-14 Nov-14 Jun-15 Nov-15 Dec-16 May-17

Acetone 50* ND ND 2270 1,200 B ND ND ND ND 14.9 7.99 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 314 626 B ND ND ND ND 13.0 21.1

Benzene 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.510 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.738 ND

Methylene Chloride 5 ND 995 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 118 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-butanone) 50* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Carbon disulfide  - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.14 J

Chloroform 7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.92 2.91 1.59 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Chloromethane - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.76 1.51 J

Dichlorodifluoromethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.49 ND 17.4 1.75 J 3.59 3.15 4.01 6.11 19.3 11.3 6.8 10.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 90 J ND ND ND ND ND 68.5 J ND 2.91 ND

1,1-Dichloroethane 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Methyl-Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 10* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Tetrachloroethene 5 11,000 9,140 3480 14,000 7,530 4,920 2,840 2,170 ND ND 14.7 8.51 8.89 11.9 9.01 12.8 10.1 12.1 14.5 18.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1,600 480 812 659 1,910 900 2,080 1,680 102 32.2

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.45 1.23 J

Trichloroethene 5 8,940 4,760 5300 6,340 6,930 2,700 2,830 2,960 ND ND 2.22 1.92 J 1.5 J 1.78 J 1.47 J ND 1.94 2.06 2.14 1.88 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3,070 1,280 2240 1,900 2,770 1,690 2,790 2,440 180 28.8

Vinyl chloride 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 5,900 3,170 4030 7,380 6,150 4,040 3,030 3,300 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2,490 1,490 2410 1,800 3,030 1,860 3,120 2,510 121 17.8

Post-Remediation
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Post-Remediation

MW-13MW-06

Post- Remediation

MW-JCL-02

Detected Parameters1

NYS 
Groundwater 

Standard2

 ~ parameter detected above NYS Ambient Groundwater Standard or applicable NYSDEC Guidance Value

MW-03R

New Post-Remediation

J -     value is estimated 
ND - Not detected above reporting limit 
1 -    Results presentend in ug/L or parts per billion (ppb) 
2 -    NYS Ambient Groundwater Standards (6 NYCRR Part 703.5) 
* -    NYSDEC Guidance Value (TOGS 1.1.1) 
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Table 2  Groundwater Results - Inorganics

Jun-12 Nov-12 Jun-13 Nov-13 Jun-14 Nov-14 Jun-15 Nov-15 Dec-16 May-17 Jun-12 Nov-12 Jun-13 Nov-13 Dec-11 Nov-14 Jun-15 Nov-15 Dec-16 May-17 Jun-12 Nov-12 Jun-13 Aug-10 Dec-11 Nov-14 Jun-15 Nov-15 Dec-16 May-17 Jun-12 Nov-12 Jun-13 Nov-13 Jun-14 Nov-14 Jun-15 Nov-15 Dec-16 May-17
Iron 300** 134 7,370 229 1,740 789 5,460 16,700 17,700 17,400 35,600 360 378 1,340 1,110 3,510 5,830 27,700 32,700 6,990 47,200 875 1,670 1,800 8,610 3,740 2,710 3,340 11,400 4,060 5,630 5,250 611 6,140 10,600 4,630 195 22,700 38,000 7,860 47,500
Manganese 300** 293 67,600 1,250 7,350 3,350 9,540 29,200 36,800 913 1,030 1,290 920 1,940 1,470 146 8,840 18,200 14,900 4,910 20,700 606 576 411 2,260 2,260 738 699 1,240 777 327 2,260 1,290 1,580 2,710 2,190 557 6,650 11,100 1,740 2,780

 ~ parameter detected above NYS Ambient Groundwater Standard or applicable NYSDEC Guidance Value

Post-Remediation

MW-13

Post-Remediation

MW-06

Analytical  
Parameters1

Groundwater 
Standard2

Post-Remediation

MW-JCL-02MW-03

Post-Remediation

MW-03R

 1  - Results presentend in ug/L (parts per billion )  
2   - NYS Ambient Groundwater Standards (6 NYCRR Part 703.5)  
** - Sum total concentration of Iron and Manganese standard is 500 ug/L per NYSDEC Part 703.5 Class GA groundwater standards  
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MW-06:
Dichlorodifluoromethane: 11.3 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene: 12.1 ug/L
Iron: 32,700 ug/L
Manganese: 14,900 ug/L

MW-13:
Iron: 11,400 ug/L
Manganese: 1,240 ug/L

MW-03: 
Tetrachloroethene: 2,170 ug/L
Trichloroethene: 2,960 ug/L
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene: 3,300 ug/L
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Manganese: 36,800 ug/L MW-JCL-02:

Tetrachlorothene: 1,680 ug/L
Trichloroethene: 2,440 ug/L
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene: 2,510 ug/L
Iron: 38,000 ug/L
Manganese: 11,100 ug/L
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Footprint

MW-06:
Iron: 6,990 ug/L
Manganese: 4,910 ug/L
Dichlorodifluoromethane: 6.8 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene: 14.5 ug/L

MW-13:
Iron: 4,060 ug/L
Manganese: 777 ug/L

MW-03R: 
Iron: 17,400 ug/L
Manganese: 913 ug/L

MW-JCL-02:
Iron: 38,000 ug/L
Manganese: 11,100 ug/L
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Trichloroethene:  180 ug/L
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Footprint

MW-06:
Iron: 47,200 ug/L
Manganese: 20,700 ug/L
Dichlorodifluoromethane: 10.1 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene: 18.6 ug/L

MW-13:
Iron: 5,630 ug/L
Manganese: 327 ug/L

MW-03R: 
Iron: 35,600 ug/L
Manganese: 1,030 ug/L

MW-JCL-02:
Iron: 47,500 ug/L 
Manganese: 2,780 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene: 32,2 ug/L
Trichloroethene: 28.8 ug/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene: 17.8 ug/L
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Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

154640

Lu Engineers, Inc.

Wilkins RV Bi-Annual Sampling

154640-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-03-110315

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 11/3/2015

11/3/2015Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Metals

Iron 17.7 mg/L 11/9/2015 17:23

Manganese 36.8 mg/L 11/10/2015 11:35

Method Reference(s): EPA 6010C

EPA 3005

Data File: 110915b

11/6/2015Preparation Date: 

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Volatile Organics

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

1,1-Dichloroethane < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

1,1-Dichloroethene < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 500 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 500 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane < 1000 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

1,2-Dibromoethane < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

1,2-Dichloroethane < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

1,2-Dichloropropane < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

1,4-dioxane < 2000 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

2-Butanone < 1000 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

2-Hexanone < 500 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 500 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Acetone < 1000 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Benzene < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Bromochloromethane < 500 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, November 17, 2015
Page 2 of 26



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

154640

Lu Engineers, Inc.

Wilkins RV Bi-Annual Sampling

154640-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-03-110315

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 11/3/2015

11/3/2015Date Received:

Bromodichloromethane < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Bromoform < 500 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Bromomethane < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Carbon disulfide < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Carbon Tetrachloride < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Chlorobenzene < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Chloroethane < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Chloroform < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Chloromethane < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3300 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Cyclohexane < 1000 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Dibromochloromethane < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Ethylbenzene < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Freon 113 < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Isopropylbenzene < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

m,p-Xylene < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Methyl acetate < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Methyl tert-butyl Ether < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Methylcyclohexane < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Methylene chloride < 500 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

o-Xylene < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Styrene < 500 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Tetrachloroethene 2170 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Toluene < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Trichloroethene 2960 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Trichlorofluoromethane < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

Vinyl chloride < 200 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:26

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, November 17, 2015
Page 3 of 26



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

154640

Lu Engineers, Inc.

Wilkins RV Bi-Annual Sampling

154640-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-03-110315

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 11/3/2015

11/3/2015Date Received:

Method Reference(s): EPA 8260C

EPA 5030

Data File: x27377.D

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124100 11/5/201581.1 - 16:26

4-Bromofluorobenzene 11492.7 11/5/201579.8 - 16:26

Pentafluorobenzene 11197.3 11/5/201591.1 - 16:26

Toluene-D8 10796.9 11/5/201590.7 - 16:26

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, November 17, 2015
Page 4 of 26



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

154640

Lu Engineers, Inc.

Wilkins RV Bi-Annual Sampling

154640-02Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-JCL-02-110315

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 11/3/2015

11/3/2015Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Metals

Iron 38.0 mg/L 11/9/2015 17:27

Manganese 11.1 mg/L 11/10/2015 11:39

Method Reference(s): EPA 6010C

EPA 3005

Data File: 110915b

11/6/2015Preparation Date: 

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Volatile Organics

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

1,1-Dichloroethane < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

1,1-Dichloroethene < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 250 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 250 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane < 500 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

1,2-Dibromoethane < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

1,2-Dichloroethane < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

1,2-Dichloropropane < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

1,4-dioxane < 1000 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

2-Butanone < 500 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

2-Hexanone < 250 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 250 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Acetone < 500 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Benzene < 50.0 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Bromochloromethane < 250 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, November 17, 2015
Page 5 of 26



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

154640

Lu Engineers, Inc.

Wilkins RV Bi-Annual Sampling

154640-02Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-JCL-02-110315

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 11/3/2015

11/3/2015Date Received:

Bromodichloromethane < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Bromoform < 250 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Bromomethane < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Carbon disulfide < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Carbon Tetrachloride < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Chlorobenzene < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Chloroethane < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Chloroform < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Chloromethane < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2510 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Cyclohexane < 500 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Dibromochloromethane < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Ethylbenzene < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Freon 113 < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Isopropylbenzene < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

m,p-Xylene < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Methyl acetate < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Methyl tert-butyl Ether < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Methylcyclohexane < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Methylene chloride < 250 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

o-Xylene < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Styrene < 250 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Tetrachloroethene 1680 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Toluene < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Trichloroethene 2440 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Trichlorofluoromethane < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

Vinyl chloride < 100 ug/L 11/5/2015 16:49

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, November 17, 2015
Page 6 of 26



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

154640

Lu Engineers, Inc.

Wilkins RV Bi-Annual Sampling

154640-02Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-JCL-02-110315

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 11/3/2015

11/3/2015Date Received:

Method Reference(s): EPA 8260C

EPA 5030

Data File: x27378.D

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124101 11/5/201581.1 - 16:49

4-Bromofluorobenzene 11489.0 11/5/201579.8 - 16:49

Pentafluorobenzene 11198.0 11/5/201591.1 - 16:49

Toluene-D8 10796.2 11/5/201590.7 - 16:49

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, November 17, 2015
Page 7 of 26



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

154640

Lu Engineers, Inc.

Wilkins RV Bi-Annual Sampling

154640-03Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-13-110315

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 11/3/2015

11/3/2015Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Metals

Iron 11.4 mg/L 11/9/2015 17:31

Manganese 1.24 mg/L 11/9/2015 17:31

Method Reference(s): EPA 6010C

EPA 3005

Data File: 110915b

11/6/2015Preparation Date: 

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Volatile Organics

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

1,1-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

1,1-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane < 10.0 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

1,2-Dibromoethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

1,2-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

1,2-Dichloropropane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

1,4-dioxane < 20.0 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

2-Butanone < 10.0 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

2-Hexanone < 5.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 5.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Acetone < 10.0 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Benzene < 1.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Bromochloromethane < 5.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, November 17, 2015
Page 8 of 26



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

154640

Lu Engineers, Inc.

Wilkins RV Bi-Annual Sampling

154640-03Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-13-110315

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 11/3/2015

11/3/2015Date Received:

Bromodichloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Bromoform < 5.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Bromomethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Carbon disulfide < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Carbon Tetrachloride < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Chlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Chloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Chloroform < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Chloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Cyclohexane < 10.0 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Dibromochloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Ethylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Freon 113 < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Isopropylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

m,p-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Methyl acetate < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Methyl tert-butyl Ether < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Methylcyclohexane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Methylene chloride < 5.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

o-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Styrene < 5.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Tetrachloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Toluene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Trichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Trichlorofluoromethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

Vinyl chloride < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:13

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, November 17, 2015
Page 9 of 26



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

154640

Lu Engineers, Inc.

Wilkins RV Bi-Annual Sampling

154640-03Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-13-110315

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 11/3/2015

11/3/2015Date Received:

Method Reference(s): EPA 8260C

EPA 5030

Data File: x27379.D

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124101 11/5/201581.1 - 17:13

4-Bromofluorobenzene 11489.9 11/5/201579.8 - 17:13

Pentafluorobenzene 11195.8 11/5/201591.1 - 17:13

Toluene-D8 10794.9 11/5/201590.7 - 17:13

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, November 17, 2015
Page 10 of 26



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

154640

Lu Engineers, Inc.

Wilkins RV Bi-Annual Sampling

154640-04Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-06-110315

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 11/3/2015

11/3/2015Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Metals

Iron 32.7 mg/L 11/9/2015 17:44

Manganese 14.9 mg/L 11/10/2015 11:43

Method Reference(s): EPA 6010C

EPA 3005

Data File: 110915b

11/6/2015Preparation Date: 

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Volatile Organics

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

1,1-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

1,1-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane < 10.0 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

1,2-Dibromoethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

1,2-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

1,2-Dichloropropane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

1,4-dioxane < 20.0 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

2-Butanone < 10.0 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

2-Hexanone < 5.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 5.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Acetone < 10.0 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Benzene < 1.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Bromochloromethane < 5.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, November 17, 2015
Page 11 of 26



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

154640

Lu Engineers, Inc.

Wilkins RV Bi-Annual Sampling

154640-04Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-06-110315

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 11/3/2015

11/3/2015Date Received:

Bromodichloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Bromoform < 5.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Bromomethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Carbon disulfide < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Carbon Tetrachloride < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Chlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Chloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Chloroform 2.91 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Chloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Cyclohexane < 10.0 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Dibromochloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Dichlorodifluoromethane 11.3 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Ethylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Freon 113 < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Isopropylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

m,p-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Methyl acetate < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Methyl tert-butyl Ether < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Methylcyclohexane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Methylene chloride < 5.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

o-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Styrene < 5.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Tetrachloroethene 12.1 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Toluene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Trichloroethene 2.06 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Trichlorofluoromethane < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

Vinyl chloride < 2.00 ug/L 11/5/2015 17:36

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, November 17, 2015
Page 12 of 26



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

154640

Lu Engineers, Inc.

Wilkins RV Bi-Annual Sampling

154640-04Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-06-110315

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 11/3/2015

11/3/2015Date Received:

Method Reference(s): EPA 8260C

EPA 5030

Data File: x27380.D

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124102 11/5/201581.1 - 17:36

4-Bromofluorobenzene 11490.4 11/5/201579.8 - 17:36

Pentafluorobenzene 11194.0 11/5/201591.1 - 17:36

Toluene-D8 10793.7 11/5/201590.7 - 17:36

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, November 17, 2015
Page 13 of 26
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Analytical Report Appendix
The reported results relate only to the samples as they have been received by the laboratory.

Each page of this document is part of a multipage report.  This document may not be reproduced except in its 
entirety, without the prior consent of Paradigm Environmental Services, Inc.

All soil/sludge samples have been reported on a dry weight basis, unless qualified “reported as received”. 
Other solids are reported as received.

Low level Volatiles blank reports for soil/solid matrix are based on a nominal 5 gram weight. Sample results 
and reporting limits are based on actual weight, which may be more or less than 5 grams.

The Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition 
requirements upon receipt.  Sample condition requirements are defined under the 2003 NELAC Standard, 
sections 5.5.8.3.1 and 5.5.8.3.2.

NYSDOH ELAP does not certify for all parameters.  Paradigm Environmental Services or the indicated 
subcontracted laboratory does hold certification for all analytes where certification is offered by ELAP unless 
otherwise specified.   Aliquots separated for certain tests, such as TCLP, are indicated on the Chain of Custody 
and final reports with an “A” suffix.

Data qualifiers are used, when necessary, to provide additional information about the data.  This information 
may be communicated as a flag or as text at the bottom of the report.  Please refer to the following list of 
analyte-specific, frequently used data flags and their meaning:

“<” = Analyzed for but not detected at or above the quantitation limit.
“E” = Result has been estimated, calibration limit exceeded.
“Z” = See case narrative.
“D” = Sample, Laboratory Control Sample, or Matrix Spike Duplicate results above Relative Percent 
Difference limit. 
“M” = Matrix spike recoveries outside QC limits.  Matrix bias indicated.
“B” = Method blank contained trace levels of analyte.  Refer to included method blank report.
“J” = Result estimated between the quantitation limit and half the quantitation limit.
"L" = Laboratory Control Sample recovery outside accepted QC limits.
“P” = Concentration differs by more than 40% between the primary and secondary analytical columns.
"NC" = Not calculable. Applicable to RPD if sample or duplicate result is non-detect or estimated (see 
primary report for data flags). Applicable to MS if sample is greater or equal to ten times the spike 
added. Applicable to sample surrogates or MS if sample dilution is 10x or higher.
"*" = Indicates any recoveries outside associated acceptance windows. Surrogate outliers in samples 
are presumed matrix effects. LCS demonstrates method compliance unless otherwise noted.
"(1)" = Indicates data from primary column used for QC calculation.
"A" = denotes a parameter for which ELAP does not offer approval as part of their laboratory 
certification program.
"F" = denotes a parameter for which Paradigm does not carry certification, the results for which 
should therefore only be used where ELAP certification is not required, such as personal exposure 
assessment.

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, November 17, 2015
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GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
LABORATORY SERVICES

These Terms and Conditions embody the whole agreement of the parties in the absence of a signed and executed contract between the 
Laboratory (LAB) and Client.  They shall supersede all previous communications, representations, or agreements, either verbal or written, 
between the parties.  The LAB specifically rejects all additional, inconsistent, or conflicting terms, whether printed or otherwise set forth in any 
purchase order or other communication from the Client to the LAB.  The invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of any provision, term, 
or condition hereof shall not affect in any way the validity or enforceability of the remainder of the Terms and Conditions. No waiver by LAB of 
any provision, term, or condition hereof or of any breach by or obligation of the Client hereunder shall constitute a waiver of such provision, 
term, or condition on any other occasion or a waiver of any other breach by or obligation of the Client.  This agreement shall be administered 
and interpreted under the laws of the state which services are procured. 

Warranty.  Recognizing that the nature of many samples is unknown and that some may contain potentially hazardous components, LAB 
warrants only that it will perform testing services, obtain findings, and prepare reports in accordance with generally accepted 
analytical laboratory principles and practices at the time of performance of services. LAB makes no other warranty, express or 
implied.

Scope and
Compensation.

LAB agrees to perform the services described in the chain of custody to which these terms and conditions are attached. Unless the 
parties agree in writing to the contrary, the duties of LAB shall not be construed to exceed the services specifically described. LAB will 
use LAB default method for all tests unless specified otherwise on the Work Order.
Payment terms are net 30 days from the date of invoice.  All overdue payments are subject to an interest charge of one and one-half 
percent (1-1/2%) per month or a portion thereof.  Client shall also be responsible for costs of collection, including payment of 
reasonable attorney fees if such expense is incurred.  The prices, unless stated, do not include any sale, use or other taxes.  Such taxes 
will be added to invoice prices when required.

Prices. Compensation for services performed will be based on the current Lab Analytical Fee Schedule or on  quotations agreed to in writing 
by the parties. Turnaround time based charges  are determined from the time of resolution of all work order questions. Testimony, 
court appearances or data compilation for legal action will be charged separately. Evaluation and reporting of initial screening runs 
may incur additional fees.

Limitations of
Liability.

In the event of any error, omission, or other professional negligence, the sole and exclusive responsibility of LAB shall be to re-
perform the deficient work at its own expense and LAB shall have no other liability whatsoever.  All claims shall be deemed waived 
unless made in writing and received by LAB within ninety (90) days following completion of services.
LAB shall have no liability, obligation, or responsibility of any kind for losses, costs, expenses, or other damages (including but not 
limited to any special, direct, incidental or consequential damages) with respect to LAB’s services or results.
All results provided by LAB are strictly for the use of its clients and LAB is in no way responsible for the use of such results by clients 
or third parties.  All reports  should be considered in their entirety, and LAB is not responsible for the separation, detachment, or 
other use of any portion of these reports. Client may not assign the lab report without the written consent of the LAB.
Client covenants and agrees, at its/his/her sole expense, to indemnify, protect, defend, and save harmless the LAB from and against 
any and all damages, losses, liabilities, obligations, penalties, claims, litigation, demands, defenses, judgments, suits, actions, 
proceedings, costs, disbursements and/or expenses (including, without limitation attorneys’ and experts’ fees and disbursements) of 
any kind whatsoever which may at any time be imposed upon, incurred by or asserted or awarded against client relating to, resulting 
from or arising out of (a) the breach of this agreement by this client, (b) the negligence of the client in handling, delivering or 
disclosing any hazardous substance, (c) the violation of the Client of any applicable law, (d) non-compliance by the Client with any 
environmental permit or (e) a material misrepresentation in disclosing the materials to be tested.

Hazard Disclosure. Client represents and warrants that any sample delivered to LAB will be preceded or accompanied by complete written disclosure of 
the presence of any hazardous substances known or suspected by Client.  Client further warrants that any sample containing any 
hazardous substance that is to be delivered to LAB will be packaged, labeled, transported, and delivered properly and in accordance 
with applicable laws.

Sample Handling. Prior to LAB’s acceptance of any sample (or after any revocation of acceptance), the entire risk of loss or of damage to such sample 
remains with Client.  Samples are accepted when receipt is acknowledged on chain of custody documentation.  In no event will LAB 
have any responsibility for the action or inaction of any carrier shipping or delivering any sample to or from LAB premises.
Client authorizes LAB to proceed with the analysis of samples as received by the laboratory, recognizing that any samples not in 
compliance with all current DOH-ELAP-NELAP requirements for containers, preservation or holding time will be noted as such on the 
final report. 
Disposal of hazardous waste samples is the responsibility of the Client.  If the Client does not wish such samples returned, LAB may 
add storage and disposal fees to the final invoice.  Maximum storage time for samples is 30 days after completion of analysis unless 
modified by applicable state or federal laws.  Client will be required to give the LAB written instructions concerning disposal of these 
samples.
LAB reserves the absolute right, exercisable at any time, to refuse to receive delivery of, refuse to accept, or revoke acceptance of any 
sample, which, in the sole judgment of LAB (a) is of unsuitable volume, (b) may be or become unsuitable for or may pose a risk in 
handling, transport, or processing for any health, safety, environmental or other reason whether or not due to the presence in the 
sample of any hazardous substance, and whether or not such presence has been disclosed to LAB by Client or (c) if the condition or 
sample date make the sample unsuitable for analysis.

Legal Responsibility. LAB is solely responsible for performance of this contract, and no affiliated company, director, officer, employee, or agent shall have 
any legal responsibility hereunder, whether in contract or tort including negligence.

Assignment. LAB may assign its performance obligations under this contract to other parties, as it deems necessary.  LAB shall disclose to Client 
any assignee (subcontractor) by ELAP ID # on the submitted final report. 

Force Majeure. LAB shall have no responsibility or liability to the Client for any failure or delay in performance by LAB, which results in whole or in 
part from any cause or circumstance beyond the reasonable control of LAB.  Such causes and circumstances shall include, but not 
limited to, acts of God, acts or orders of any government authority, strikes or other labor disputes, natural disasters, accidents, wars, 
civil disturbances, difficulties or delays in transportation, mail or delivery services, inability to obtain sufficient services or supplies 
from LAB’s usual suppliers, or any other cause beyond LAB’s reasonable control.

Law. This contract shall be continued under the laws of the State of New York without regard to its conflicts of laws provision.

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.
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Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

165413

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

165413-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-JCL-02_121416

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 12/14/2016

12/14/2016Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Metals

Iron 7.86 mg/L 12/15/2016 11:57

Manganese 1.74 mg/L 12/15/2016 11:57

Method Reference(s): EPA 6010C

EPA 3005A

Data File: 121516a

12/14/2016Preparation Date: 

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, December 20, 2016



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

165413

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

165413-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-JCL-02_121416

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 12/14/2016

12/14/2016Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Volatile Organics

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

1,1-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

1,1-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane < 10.0 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

1,2-Dibromoethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

1,2-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

1,2-Dichloropropane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

1,4-dioxane < 20.0 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

2-Butanone < 10.0 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

2-Hexanone < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Acetone 13.0 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Benzene J0.738 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Bromochloromethane < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Bromodichloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Bromoform < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Bromomethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Carbon disulfide < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Carbon Tetrachloride < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Chlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, December 20, 2016



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

165413

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

165413-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-JCL-02_121416

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 12/14/2016

12/14/2016Date Received:

Chloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Chloroform < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Chloromethane J1.76 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 121 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Cyclohexane < 10.0 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Dibromochloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Dichlorodifluoromethane 2.91 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Ethylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Freon 113 < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Isopropylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

m,p-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Methyl acetate < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Methyl tert-butyl Ether < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Methylcyclohexane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Methylene chloride < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

o-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Styrene < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Tetrachloroethene 102 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Toluene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.45 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Trichloroethene 180 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Trichlorofluoromethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

Vinyl chloride < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 22:56

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, December 20, 2016



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

165413

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

165413-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-JCL-02_121416

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 12/14/2016

12/14/2016Date Received:

Method Reference(s): EPA 8260C

EPA 5030C

Data File: x37819.D

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 11697.3 12/15/201685.8 - 22:56

4-Bromofluorobenzene 11496.0 12/15/201680.6 - 22:56

Pentafluorobenzene 112103 12/15/201689.6 - 22:56

Toluene-D8 10998.9 12/15/201689.6 - 22:56

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, December 20, 2016



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

165413

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

165413-02Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-03R_121416

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 12/14/2016

12/14/2016Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Metals

Iron 17.4 mg/L 12/15/2016 12:01

Manganese 0.913 mg/L 12/15/2016 12:01

Method Reference(s): EPA 6010C

EPA 3005A

Data File: 121516a

12/14/2016Preparation Date: 

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, December 20, 2016



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

165413

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

165413-02Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-03R_121416

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 12/14/2016

12/14/2016Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Volatile Organics

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

1,1-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

1,1-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane < 10.0 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

1,2-Dibromoethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

1,2-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

1,2-Dichloropropane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

1,4-dioxane < 20.0 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

2-Butanone < 10.0 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

2-Hexanone < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Acetone 14.9 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Benzene J0.510 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Bromochloromethane < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Bromodichloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Bromoform < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Bromomethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Carbon disulfide < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Carbon Tetrachloride < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Chlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, December 20, 2016



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

165413

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

165413-02Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-03R_121416

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 12/14/2016

12/14/2016Date Received:

Chloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Chloroform < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Chloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Cyclohexane < 10.0 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Dibromochloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Dichlorodifluoromethane J1.49 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Ethylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Freon 113 < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Isopropylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

m,p-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Methyl acetate < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Methyl tert-butyl Ether < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Methylcyclohexane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Methylene chloride < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

o-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Styrene < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Tetrachloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Toluene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Trichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Trichlorofluoromethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

Vinyl chloride < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:20

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, December 20, 2016



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

165413

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

165413-02Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-03R_121416

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 12/14/2016

12/14/2016Date Received:

Method Reference(s): EPA 8260C

EPA 5030C

Data File: x37820.D

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 11699.3 12/15/201685.8 - 23:20

4-Bromofluorobenzene 11496.9 12/15/201680.6 - 23:20

Pentafluorobenzene 11299.7 12/15/201689.6 - 23:20

Toluene-D8 10997.1 12/15/201689.6 - 23:20

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, December 20, 2016



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

165413

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

165413-03Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-13_121416

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 12/14/2016

12/14/2016Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Metals

Iron 4.06 mg/L 12/15/2016 12:14

Manganese 0.777 mg/L 12/15/2016 12:14

Method Reference(s): EPA 6010C

EPA 3005A

Data File: 121516a

12/14/2016Preparation Date: 

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, December 20, 2016



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

165413

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

165413-03Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-13_121416

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 12/14/2016

12/14/2016Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Volatile Organics

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

1,1-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

1,1-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane < 10.0 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

1,2-Dibromoethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

1,2-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

1,2-Dichloropropane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

1,4-dioxane < 20.0 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

2-Butanone < 10.0 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

2-Hexanone < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Acetone < 10.0 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Benzene < 1.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Bromochloromethane < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Bromodichloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Bromoform < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Bromomethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Carbon disulfide < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Carbon Tetrachloride < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Chlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, December 20, 2016



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

165413

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

165413-03Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-13_121416

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 12/14/2016

12/14/2016Date Received:

Chloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Chloroform < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Chloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Cyclohexane < 10.0 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Dibromochloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Ethylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Freon 113 < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Isopropylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

m,p-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Methyl acetate < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Methyl tert-butyl Ether < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Methylcyclohexane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Methylene chloride < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

o-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Styrene < 5.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Tetrachloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Toluene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Trichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Trichlorofluoromethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

Vinyl chloride < 2.00 ug/L 12/15/2016 23:44

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, December 20, 2016



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

165413

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

165413-03Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-13_121416

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 12/14/2016

12/14/2016Date Received:

Method Reference(s): EPA 8260C

EPA 5030C

Data File: x37821.D

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 11698.5 12/15/201685.8 - 23:44

4-Bromofluorobenzene 11496.4 12/15/201680.6 - 23:44

Pentafluorobenzene 112101 12/15/201689.6 - 23:44

Toluene-D8 10997.2 12/15/201689.6 - 23:44

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, December 20, 2016



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

165413

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

165413-04Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-06_121416

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 12/14/2016

12/14/2016Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Metals

Iron 6.99 mg/L 12/15/2016 12:27

Manganese 4.91 mg/L 12/15/2016 12:27

Method Reference(s): EPA 6010C

EPA 3005A

Data File: 121516a

12/14/2016Preparation Date: 

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, December 20, 2016



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

165413

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

165413-04Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-06_121416

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 12/14/2016

12/14/2016Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Volatile Organics

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

1,1-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

1,1-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane < 10.0 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

1,2-Dibromoethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

1,2-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

1,2-Dichloropropane < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

1,4-dioxane < 20.0 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

2-Butanone < 10.0 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

2-Hexanone < 5.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 5.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Acetone < 10.0 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Benzene < 1.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Bromochloromethane < 5.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Bromodichloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Bromoform < 5.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Bromomethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Carbon disulfide < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Carbon Tetrachloride < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Chlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, December 20, 2016



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

165413

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

165413-04Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-06_121416

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 12/14/2016

12/14/2016Date Received:

Chloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Chloroform J1.59 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Chloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Cyclohexane < 10.0 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Dibromochloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Dichlorodifluoromethane 6.80 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Ethylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Freon 113 < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Isopropylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

m,p-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Methyl acetate < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Methyl tert-butyl Ether < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Methylcyclohexane < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Methylene chloride < 5.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

o-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Styrene < 5.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Tetrachloroethene 14.5 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Toluene < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Trichloroethene 2.14 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Trichlorofluoromethane < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

Vinyl chloride < 2.00 ug/L 12/16/2016 00:07

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, December 20, 2016



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

165413

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

165413-04Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-06_121416

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 12/14/2016

12/14/2016Date Received:

Method Reference(s): EPA 8260C

EPA 5030C

Data File: x37822.D

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116102 12/16/201685.8 - 00:07

4-Bromofluorobenzene 11496.6 12/16/201680.6 - 00:07

Pentafluorobenzene 112101 12/16/201689.6 - 00:07

Toluene-D8 10997.8 12/16/201689.6 - 00:07

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Tuesday, December 20, 2016



Analytical Report Appendix
The reported results relate only to the samples as they have been received by the laboratory.

Each page of this document is part of a multipage report.  This document may not be reproduced except in its 
entirety, without the prior consent of Paradigm Environmental Services, Inc.

All soil/sludge samples have been reported on a dry weight basis, unless qualified “reported as received”. 
Other solids are reported as received.

Low level Volatiles blank reports for soil/solid matrix are based on a nominal 5 gram weight. Sample results 
and reporting limits are based on actual weight, which may be more or less than 5 grams.

The Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition 
requirements upon receipt.  Sample condition requirements are defined under the 2003 NELAC Standard, 
sections 5.5.8.3.1 and 5.5.8.3.2.

NYSDOH ELAP does not certify for all parameters.  Paradigm Environmental Services or the indicated 
subcontracted laboratory does hold certification for all analytes where certification is offered by ELAP unless 
otherwise specified.   Aliquots separated for certain tests, such as TCLP, are indicated on the Chain of Custody 
and final reports with an “A” suffix.

Data qualifiers are used, when necessary, to provide additional information about the data.  This information 
may be communicated as a flag or as text at the bottom of the report.  Please refer to the following list of 
analyte-specific, frequently used data flags and their meaning:

“<” = Analyzed for but not detected at or above the quantitation limit.
“E” = Result has been estimated, calibration limit exceeded.
“Z” = See case narrative.
“D” = Sample, Laboratory Control Sample, or Matrix Spike Duplicate results above Relative Percent 
Difference limit. 
“M” = Matrix spike recoveries outside QC limits.  Matrix bias indicated.
“B” = Method blank contained trace levels of analyte.  Refer to included method blank report.
“J” = Result estimated between the quantitation limit and half the quantitation limit.
"L" = Laboratory Control Sample recovery outside accepted QC limits.
“P” = Concentration differs by more than 40% between the primary and secondary analytical columns.
"NC" = Not calculable. Applicable to RPD if sample or duplicate result is non-detect or estimated (see 
primary report for data flags). Applicable to MS if sample is greater or equal to ten times the spike 
added. Applicable to sample surrogates or MS if sample dilution is 10x or higher.
"*" = Indicates any recoveries outside associated acceptance windows. Surrogate outliers in samples 
are presumed matrix effects. LCS demonstrates method compliance unless otherwise noted.
"(1)" = Indicates data from primary column used for QC calculation.
"A" = denotes a parameter for which ELAP does not offer approval as part of their laboratory 
certification program.
"F" = denotes a parameter for which Paradigm does not carry certification, the results for which 
should therefore only be used where ELAP certification is not required, such as personal exposure 
assessment.



GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
LABORATORY SERVICES

These Terms and Conditions embody the whole agreement of the parties in the absence of a signed and executed contract between the 
Laboratory (LAB) and Client.  They shall supersede all previous communications, representations, or agreements, either verbal or written, 
between the parties.  The LAB specifically rejects all additional, inconsistent, or conflicting terms, whether printed or otherwise set forth in any 
purchase order or other communication from the Client to the LAB.  The invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of any provision, term, 
or condition hereof shall not affect in any way the validity or enforceability of the remainder of the Terms and Conditions. No waiver by LAB of 
any provision, term, or condition hereof or of any breach by or obligation of the Client hereunder shall constitute a waiver of such provision, 
term, or condition on any other occasion or a waiver of any other breach by or obligation of the Client.  This agreement shall be administered 
and interpreted under the laws of the state which services are procured. 

Warranty.  Recognizing that the nature of many samples is unknown and that some may contain potentially hazardous components, LAB 
warrants only that it will perform testing services, obtain findings, and prepare reports in accordance with generally accepted 
analytical laboratory principles and practices at the time of performance of services. LAB makes no other warranty, express or 
implied.

Scope and
Compensation.

LAB agrees to perform the services described in the chain of custody to which these terms and conditions are attached. Unless the 
parties agree in writing to the contrary, the duties of LAB shall not be construed to exceed the services specifically described. LAB will 
use LAB default method for all tests unless specified otherwise on the Work Order.
Payment terms are net 30 days from the date of invoice.  All overdue payments are subject to an interest charge of one and one-half 
percent (1-1/2%) per month or a portion thereof.  Client shall also be responsible for costs of collection, including payment of 
reasonable attorney fees if such expense is incurred.  The prices, unless stated, do not include any sale, use or other taxes.  Such taxes 
will be added to invoice prices when required.

Prices. Compensation for services performed will be based on the current Lab Analytical Fee Schedule or on  quotations agreed to in writing 
by the parties. Turnaround time based charges  are determined from the time of resolution of all work order questions. Testimony, 
court appearances or data compilation for legal action will be charged separately. Evaluation and reporting of initial screening runs 
may incur additional fees.

Limitations of
Liability.

In the event of any error, omission, or other professional negligence, the sole and exclusive responsibility of LAB shall be to re-
perform the deficient work at its own expense and LAB shall have no other liability whatsoever.  All claims shall be deemed waived 
unless made in writing and received by LAB within ninety (90) days following completion of services.
LAB shall have no liability, obligation, or responsibility of any kind for losses, costs, expenses, or other damages (including but not 
limited to any special, direct, incidental or consequential damages) with respect to LAB’s services or results.
All results provided by LAB are strictly for the use of its clients and LAB is in no way responsible for the use of such results by clients 
or third parties.  All reports  should be considered in their entirety, and LAB is not responsible for the separation, detachment, or 
other use of any portion of these reports. Client may not assign the lab report without the written consent of the LAB.
Client covenants and agrees, at its/his/her sole expense, to indemnify, protect, defend, and save harmless the LAB from and against 
any and all damages, losses, liabilities, obligations, penalties, claims, litigation, demands, defenses, judgments, suits, actions, 
proceedings, costs, disbursements and/or expenses (including, without limitation attorneys’ and experts’ fees and disbursements) of 
any kind whatsoever which may at any time be imposed upon, incurred by or asserted or awarded against client relating to, resulting 
from or arising out of (a) the breach of this agreement by this client, (b) the negligence of the client in handling, delivering or 
disclosing any hazardous substance, (c) the violation of the Client of any applicable law, (d) non-compliance by the Client with any 
environmental permit or (e) a material misrepresentation in disclosing the materials to be tested.

Hazard Disclosure. Client represents and warrants that any sample delivered to LAB will be preceded or accompanied by complete written disclosure of 
the presence of any hazardous substances known or suspected by Client.  Client further warrants that any sample containing any 
hazardous substance that is to be delivered to LAB will be packaged, labeled, transported, and delivered properly and in accordance 
with applicable laws.

Sample Handling. Prior to LAB’s acceptance of any sample (or after any revocation of acceptance), the entire risk of loss or of damage to such sample 
remains with Client.  Samples are accepted when receipt is acknowledged on chain of custody documentation.  In no event will LAB 
have any responsibility for the action or inaction of any carrier shipping or delivering any sample to or from LAB premises.
Client authorizes LAB to proceed with the analysis of samples as received by the laboratory, recognizing that any samples not in 
compliance with all current DOH-ELAP-NELAP requirements for containers, preservation or holding time will be noted as such on the 
final report. 
Disposal of hazardous waste samples is the responsibility of the Client.  If the Client does not wish such samples returned, LAB may 
add storage and disposal fees to the final invoice.  Maximum storage time for samples is 30 days after completion of analysis unless 
modified by applicable state or federal laws.  Client will be required to give the LAB written instructions concerning disposal of these 
samples.
LAB reserves the absolute right, exercisable at any time, to refuse to receive delivery of, refuse to accept, or revoke acceptance of any 
sample, which, in the sole judgment of LAB (a) is of unsuitable volume, (b) may be or become unsuitable for or may pose a risk in 
handling, transport, or processing for any health, safety, environmental or other reason whether or not due to the presence in the 
sample of any hazardous substance, and whether or not such presence has been disclosed to LAB by Client or (c) if the condition or 
sample date make the sample unsuitable for analysis.

Legal Responsibility. LAB is solely responsible for performance of this contract, and no affiliated company, director, officer, employee, or agent shall have 
any legal responsibility hereunder, whether in contract or tort including negligence.

Assignment. LAB may assign its performance obligations under this contract to other parties, as it deems necessary.  LAB shall disclose to Client 
any assignee (subcontractor) by ELAP ID # on the submitted final report. 

Force Majeure. LAB shall have no responsibility or liability to the Client for any failure or delay in performance by LAB, which results in whole or in 
part from any cause or circumstance beyond the reasonable control of LAB.  Such causes and circumstances shall include, but not 
limited to, acts of God, acts or orders of any government authority, strikes or other labor disputes, natural disasters, accidents, wars, 
civil disturbances, difficulties or delays in transportation, mail or delivery services, inability to obtain sufficient services or supplies 
from LAB’s usual suppliers, or any other cause beyond LAB’s reasonable control.

Law. This contract shall be continued under the laws of the State of New York without regard to its conflicts of laws provision.







Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

171992

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

171992-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-JCL-02_051117

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/11/2017

5/11/2017Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Metals

Iron 47.5 mg/L 5/16/2017 19:20

Manganese 2.78 mg/L 5/16/2017 19:20

Method Reference(s): EPA 6010C

EPA 3005A

Data File: 170516B

5/15/2017Preparation Date: 

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Wednesday, May 17, 2017



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

171992

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

171992-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-JCL-02_051117

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/11/2017

5/11/2017Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Volatile Organics

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

1,1-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

1,1-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane < 10.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

1,2-Dibromoethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

1,2-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

1,2-Dichloropropane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

1,4-dioxane < 20.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

2-Butanone < 10.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

2-Hexanone < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Acetone 21.1 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Benzene < 1.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Bromochloromethane < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Bromodichloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Bromoform < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Bromomethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Carbon disulfide J1.14 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Carbon Tetrachloride < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Chlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Wednesday, May 17, 2017



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

171992

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

171992-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-JCL-02_051117

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/11/2017

5/11/2017Date Received:

Chloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Chloroform < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Chloromethane J1.51 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 17.8 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Cyclohexane < 10.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Dibromochloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Ethylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Freon 113 < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Isopropylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

m,p-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Methyl acetate < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Methyl tert-butyl Ether < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Methylcyclohexane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Methylene chloride < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

o-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Styrene < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Tetrachloroethene 32.2 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Toluene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene J1.23 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Trichloroethene 28.8 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Trichlorofluoromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

Vinyl chloride < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 22:20

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Wednesday, May 17, 2017



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

171992

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

171992-01Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-JCL-02_051117

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/11/2017

5/11/2017Date Received:

Method Reference(s): EPA 8260C

EPA 5030C

Data File: x41396.D

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124120 5/15/201777.8 - 22:20

4-Bromofluorobenzene 11783.2 5/15/201778 - 22:20

Pentafluorobenzene 11887.5 5/15/201783.2 - 22:20

Toluene-D8 11689.6 5/15/201783.7 - 22:20

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Wednesday, May 17, 2017



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

171992

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

171992-02Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-03R_051117

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/11/2017

5/11/2017Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Metals

Iron 35.6 mg/L 5/16/2017 19:25

Manganese 1.03 mg/L 5/16/2017 19:25

Method Reference(s): EPA 6010C

EPA 3005A

Data File: 170516B

5/15/2017Preparation Date: 

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Wednesday, May 17, 2017



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

171992

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

171992-02Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-03R_051117

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/11/2017

5/11/2017Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Volatile Organics

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

1,1-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

1,1-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane < 10.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

1,2-Dibromoethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

1,2-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

1,2-Dichloropropane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

1,4-dioxane < 20.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

2-Butanone < 10.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

2-Hexanone < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Acetone J7.99 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Benzene < 1.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Bromochloromethane < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Bromodichloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Bromoform < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Bromomethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Carbon disulfide < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Carbon Tetrachloride < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Chlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Wednesday, May 17, 2017



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

171992

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

171992-02Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-03R_051117

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/11/2017

5/11/2017Date Received:

Chloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Chloroform < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Chloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Cyclohexane < 10.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Dibromochloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Ethylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Freon 113 < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Isopropylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

m,p-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Methyl acetate < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Methyl tert-butyl Ether < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Methylcyclohexane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Methylene chloride < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

o-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Styrene < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Tetrachloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Toluene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Trichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Trichlorofluoromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

Vinyl chloride < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:56

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Wednesday, May 17, 2017



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

171992

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

171992-02Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-03R_051117

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/11/2017

5/11/2017Date Received:

Method Reference(s): EPA 8260C

EPA 5030C

Data File: x41395.D

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124120 5/15/201777.8 - 21:56

4-Bromofluorobenzene 11783.2 5/15/201778 - 21:56

Pentafluorobenzene 11886.1 5/15/201783.2 - 21:56

Toluene-D8 11689.8 5/15/201783.7 - 21:56

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Wednesday, May 17, 2017



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

171992

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

171992-03Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-13_051117

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/11/2017

5/11/2017Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Metals

Iron 5.63 mg/L 5/16/2017 19:29

Manganese 0.327 mg/L 5/16/2017 19:29

Method Reference(s): EPA 6010C

EPA 3005A

Data File: 170516B

5/15/2017Preparation Date: 

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Wednesday, May 17, 2017



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

171992

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

171992-03Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-13_051117

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/11/2017

5/11/2017Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Volatile Organics

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

1,1-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

1,1-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane < 10.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

1,2-Dibromoethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

1,2-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

1,2-Dichloropropane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

1,4-dioxane < 20.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

2-Butanone < 10.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

2-Hexanone < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Acetone < 10.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Benzene < 1.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Bromochloromethane < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Bromodichloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Bromoform < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Bromomethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Carbon disulfide < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Carbon Tetrachloride < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Chlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Wednesday, May 17, 2017



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

171992

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

171992-03Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-13_051117

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/11/2017

5/11/2017Date Received:

Chloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Chloroform < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Chloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Cyclohexane < 10.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Dibromochloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Ethylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Freon 113 < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Isopropylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

m,p-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Methyl acetate < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Methyl tert-butyl Ether < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Methylcyclohexane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Methylene chloride < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

o-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Styrene < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Tetrachloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Toluene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Trichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Trichlorofluoromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

Vinyl chloride < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:33

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Wednesday, May 17, 2017



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

171992

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

171992-03Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-13_051117

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/11/2017

5/11/2017Date Received:

Method Reference(s): EPA 8260C

EPA 5030C

Data File: x41394.D

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124121 5/15/201777.8 - 21:33

4-Bromofluorobenzene 11780.5 5/15/201778 - 21:33

Pentafluorobenzene 11886.9 5/15/201783.2 - 21:33

Toluene-D8 11690.2 5/15/201783.7 - 21:33

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Wednesday, May 17, 2017



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

171992

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

171992-04Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-06_051117

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/11/2017

5/11/2017Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Metals

Iron 47.2 mg/L 5/16/2017 19:33

Manganese 20.7 mg/L 5/17/2017 09:57

Method Reference(s): EPA 6010C

EPA 3005A

Data File: 170516B

5/15/2017Preparation Date: 

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Wednesday, May 17, 2017



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

171992

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

171992-04Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-06_051117

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/11/2017

5/11/2017Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Volatile Organics

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

1,1-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

1,1-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane < 10.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

1,2-Dibromoethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

1,2-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

1,2-Dichloropropane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

1,4-dioxane < 20.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

2-Butanone < 10.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

2-Hexanone < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Acetone < 10.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Benzene < 1.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Bromochloromethane < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Bromodichloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Bromoform < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Bromomethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Carbon disulfide < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Carbon Tetrachloride < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Chlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Wednesday, May 17, 2017



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

171992

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

171992-04Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-06_051117

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/11/2017

5/11/2017Date Received:

Chloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Chloroform < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Chloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Cyclohexane < 10.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Dibromochloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Dichlorodifluoromethane 10.1 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Ethylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Freon 113 < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Isopropylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

m,p-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Methyl acetate < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Methyl tert-butyl Ether < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Methylcyclohexane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Methylene chloride < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

o-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Styrene < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Tetrachloroethene 18.6 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Toluene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Trichloroethene J1.88 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Trichlorofluoromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

Vinyl chloride < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 21:09

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Wednesday, May 17, 2017



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

171992

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

171992-04Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: MW-06_051117

GroundwaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/11/2017

5/11/2017Date Received:

Method Reference(s): EPA 8260C

EPA 5030C

Data File: x41393.D

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124120 5/15/201777.8 - 21:09

4-Bromofluorobenzene 11782.5 5/15/201778 - 21:09

Pentafluorobenzene 11886.6 5/15/201783.2 - 21:09

Toluene-D8 11689.8 5/15/201783.7 - 21:09

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Wednesday, May 17, 2017



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

171992

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

171992-05Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: Trip Blank

WaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/11/2017

5/11/2017Date Received:

Analyte Result Date AnalyzedQualifierUnits

Volatile Organics

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

1,1-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

1,1-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane < 10.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

1,2-Dibromoethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

1,2-Dichloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

1,2-Dichloropropane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

1,4-dioxane < 20.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

2-Butanone < 10.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

2-Hexanone < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Acetone < 10.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Benzene < 1.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Bromochloromethane < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Bromodichloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Bromoform < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Bromomethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Carbon disulfide < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Carbon Tetrachloride < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Chlorobenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Wednesday, May 17, 2017



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

171992

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

171992-05Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: Trip Blank

WaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/11/2017

5/11/2017Date Received:

Chloroethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Chloroform < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Chloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Cyclohexane < 10.0 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Dibromochloromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Ethylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Freon 113 < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Isopropylbenzene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

m,p-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Methyl acetate < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Methyl tert-butyl Ether < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Methylcyclohexane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Methylene chloride < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

o-Xylene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Styrene < 5.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Tetrachloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Toluene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Trichloroethene < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Trichlorofluoromethane < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

Vinyl chloride < 2.00 ug/L 5/15/2017 20:46

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Wednesday, May 17, 2017



Lab Project ID:

Client:

Project Reference:

171992

Lu Engineers, Inc.

WRV-50185-02

171992-05Lab Sample ID:

Sample Identifier: Trip Blank

WaterMatrix:

Date Sampled: 5/11/2017

5/11/2017Date Received:

Method Reference(s): EPA 8260C

EPA 5030C

Data File: x41392.D

Surrogate Percent Recovery Limits Date AnalyzedOutliers

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124121 5/15/201777.8 - 20:46

4-Bromofluorobenzene 11784.7 5/15/201778 - 20:46

Pentafluorobenzene 11886.7 5/15/201783.2 - 20:46

Toluene-D8 11690.7 5/15/201783.7 - 20:46

This report is part of a multipage document and should only be evaluated in its entirety. The Chain of Custody provides 
additional sample information, including compliance with the sample condition requirements upon receipt.

Report Prepared Wednesday, May 17, 2017



Analytical Report Appendix
The reported results relate only to the samples as they have been received by the laboratory.

Each page of this document is part of a multipage report.  This document may not be reproduced except in its 
entirety, without the prior consent of Paradigm Environmental Services, Inc.

All soil/sludge samples have been reported on a dry weight basis, unless qualified “reported as received”. 
Other solids are reported as received.

Low level Volatiles blank reports for soil/solid matrix are based on a nominal 5 gram weight. Sample results 
and reporting limits are based on actual weight, which may be more or less than 5 grams.

The Chain of Custody provides additional information, including compliance with sample condition 
requirements upon receipt.  Sample condition requirements are defined under the 2003 NELAC Standard, 
sections 5.5.8.3.1 and 5.5.8.3.2.

NYSDOH ELAP does not certify for all parameters.  Paradigm Environmental Services or the indicated 
subcontracted laboratory does hold certification for all analytes where certification is offered by ELAP unless 
otherwise specified.   Aliquots separated for certain tests, such as TCLP, are indicated on the Chain of Custody 
and final reports with an “A” suffix.

Data qualifiers are used, when necessary, to provide additional information about the data.  This information 
may be communicated as a flag or as text at the bottom of the report.  Please refer to the following list of 
analyte-specific, frequently used data flags and their meaning:

“<” = Analyzed for but not detected at or above the quantitation limit.
“E” = Result has been estimated, calibration limit exceeded.
“Z” = See case narrative.
“D” = Sample, Laboratory Control Sample, or Matrix Spike Duplicate results above Relative Percent 
Difference limit. 
“M” = Matrix spike recoveries outside QC limits.  Matrix bias indicated.
“B” = Method blank contained trace levels of analyte.  Refer to included method blank report.
“J” = Result estimated between the quantitation limit and half the quantitation limit.
"L" = Laboratory Control Sample recovery outside accepted QC limits.
“P” = Concentration differs by more than 40% between the primary and secondary analytical columns.
"NC" = Not calculable. Applicable to RPD if sample or duplicate result is non-detect or estimated (see 
primary report for data flags). Applicable to MS if sample is greater or equal to ten times the spike 
added. Applicable to sample surrogates or MS if sample dilution is 10x or higher.
"*" = Indicates any recoveries outside associated acceptance windows. Surrogate outliers in samples 
are presumed matrix effects. LCS demonstrates method compliance unless otherwise noted.
"(1)" = Indicates data from primary column used for QC calculation.
"A" = denotes a parameter for which ELAP does not offer approval as part of their laboratory 
certification program.
"F" = denotes a parameter for which Paradigm does not carry certification, the results for which 
should therefore only be used where ELAP certification is not required, such as personal exposure 
assessment.



GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
LABORATORY SERVICES

These Terms and Conditions embody the whole agreement of the parties in the absence of a signed and executed contract between the 
Laboratory (LAB) and Client.  They shall supersede all previous communications, representations, or agreements, either verbal or written, 
between the parties.  The LAB specifically rejects all additional, inconsistent, or conflicting terms, whether printed or otherwise set forth in any 
purchase order or other communication from the Client to the LAB.  The invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of any provision, term, 
or condition hereof shall not affect in any way the validity or enforceability of the remainder of the Terms and Conditions. No waiver by LAB of 
any provision, term, or condition hereof or of any breach by or obligation of the Client hereunder shall constitute a waiver of such provision, 
term, or condition on any other occasion or a waiver of any other breach by or obligation of the Client.  This agreement shall be administered 
and interpreted under the laws of the state which services are procured. 

Warranty.  Recognizing that the nature of many samples is unknown and that some may contain potentially hazardous components, LAB 
warrants only that it will perform testing services, obtain findings, and prepare reports in accordance with generally accepted 
analytical laboratory principles and practices at the time of performance of services. LAB makes no other warranty, express or 
implied.

Scope and
Compensation.

LAB agrees to perform the services described in the chain of custody to which these terms and conditions are attached. Unless the 
parties agree in writing to the contrary, the duties of LAB shall not be construed to exceed the services specifically described. LAB will 
use LAB default method for all tests unless specified otherwise on the Work Order.
Payment terms are net 30 days from the date of invoice.  All overdue payments are subject to an interest charge of one and one-half 
percent (1-1/2%) per month or a portion thereof.  Client shall also be responsible for costs of collection, including payment of 
reasonable attorney fees if such expense is incurred.  The prices, unless stated, do not include any sale, use or other taxes.  Such taxes 
will be added to invoice prices when required.

Prices. Compensation for services performed will be based on the current Lab Analytical Fee Schedule or on  quotations agreed to in writing 
by the parties. Turnaround time based charges  are determined from the time of resolution of all work order questions. Testimony, 
court appearances or data compilation for legal action will be charged separately. Evaluation and reporting of initial screening runs 
may incur additional fees.

Limitations of
Liability.

In the event of any error, omission, or other professional negligence, the sole and exclusive responsibility of LAB shall be to re-
perform the deficient work at its own expense and LAB shall have no other liability whatsoever.  All claims shall be deemed waived 
unless made in writing and received by LAB within ninety (90) days following completion of services.
LAB shall have no liability, obligation, or responsibility of any kind for losses, costs, expenses, or other damages (including but not 
limited to any special, direct, incidental or consequential damages) with respect to LAB’s services or results.
All results provided by LAB are strictly for the use of its clients and LAB is in no way responsible for the use of such results by clients 
or third parties.  All reports  should be considered in their entirety, and LAB is not responsible for the separation, detachment, or 
other use of any portion of these reports. Client may not assign the lab report without the written consent of the LAB.
Client covenants and agrees, at its/his/her sole expense, to indemnify, protect, defend, and save harmless the LAB from and against 
any and all damages, losses, liabilities, obligations, penalties, claims, litigation, demands, defenses, judgments, suits, actions, 
proceedings, costs, disbursements and/or expenses (including, without limitation attorneys’ and experts’ fees and disbursements) of 
any kind whatsoever which may at any time be imposed upon, incurred by or asserted or awarded against client relating to, resulting 
from or arising out of (a) the breach of this agreement by this client, (b) the negligence of the client in handling, delivering or 
disclosing any hazardous substance, (c) the violation of the Client of any applicable law, (d) non-compliance by the Client with any 
environmental permit or (e) a material misrepresentation in disclosing the materials to be tested.

Hazard Disclosure. Client represents and warrants that any sample delivered to LAB will be preceded or accompanied by complete written disclosure of 
the presence of any hazardous substances known or suspected by Client.  Client further warrants that any sample containing any 
hazardous substance that is to be delivered to LAB will be packaged, labeled, transported, and delivered properly and in accordance 
with applicable laws.

Sample Handling. Prior to LAB’s acceptance of any sample (or after any revocation of acceptance), the entire risk of loss or of damage to such sample 
remains with Client.  Samples are accepted when receipt is acknowledged on chain of custody documentation.  In no event will LAB 
have any responsibility for the action or inaction of any carrier shipping or delivering any sample to or from LAB premises.
Client authorizes LAB to proceed with the analysis of samples as received by the laboratory, recognizing that any samples not in 
compliance with all current DOH-ELAP-NELAP requirements for containers, preservation or holding time will be noted as such on the 
final report. 
Disposal of hazardous waste samples is the responsibility of the Client.  If the Client does not wish such samples returned, LAB may 
add storage and disposal fees to the final invoice.  Maximum storage time for samples is 30 days after completion of analysis unless 
modified by applicable state or federal laws.  Client will be required to give the LAB written instructions concerning disposal of these 
samples.
LAB reserves the absolute right, exercisable at any time, to refuse to receive delivery of, refuse to accept, or revoke acceptance of any 
sample, which, in the sole judgment of LAB (a) is of unsuitable volume, (b) may be or become unsuitable for or may pose a risk in 
handling, transport, or processing for any health, safety, environmental or other reason whether or not due to the presence in the 
sample of any hazardous substance, and whether or not such presence has been disclosed to LAB by Client or (c) if the condition or 
sample date make the sample unsuitable for analysis.

Legal Responsibility. LAB is solely responsible for performance of this contract, and no affiliated company, director, officer, employee, or agent shall have 
any legal responsibility hereunder, whether in contract or tort including negligence.

Assignment. LAB may assign its performance obligations under this contract to other parties, as it deems necessary.  LAB shall disclose to Client 
any assignee (subcontractor) by ELAP ID # on the submitted final report. 

Force Majeure. LAB shall have no responsibility or liability to the Client for any failure or delay in performance by LAB, which results in whole or in 
part from any cause or circumstance beyond the reasonable control of LAB.  Such causes and circumstances shall include, but not 
limited to, acts of God, acts or orders of any government authority, strikes or other labor disputes, natural disasters, accidents, wars, 
civil disturbances, difficulties or delays in transportation, mail or delivery services, inability to obtain sufficient services or supplies 
from LAB’s usual suppliers, or any other cause beyond LAB’s reasonable control.

Law. This contract shall be continued under the laws of the State of New York without regard to its conflicts of laws provision.
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4/19/2017

Brian Wilkins
BLW Properties of Churchville, LLC
7520 State Rte 415
Bath, NY  14810

Re: Reminder Notice: Site Management Periodic Review Report and IC/EC Certification Submittal
Site Name:  Churchville Ford, Inc.
Site No.:  V00658
Site Address: 111 South Main Street

Churchville, NY  14428

This letter serves as a reminder that sites in active Site Management (SM) require the submittal of a periodic
progress report. This report, referred to as the Periodic Review Report (PRR), must document the implementation
of, and compliance with, site specific SM requirements. Section 6.3(b) of DER-10 Technical Guidance for Site
Investigation and Remediation (available online at http://www.dec.ny.gov/regulations/67386.html) provides
guidance regarding the information that must be included in the PRR. Further, if the site is comprised of multiple
parcels, then you as the Certifying Party must arrange to submit one PRR for all parcels that comprise the site. The
PRR must be received by the Department no later than July 01, 2017.  Guidance on the content of a PRR is
enclosed.

Site Management is defined in regulation (6 NYCRR 375-1.2(at)) and in Chapter 6 of DER-10. Depending on
when the remedial program for your site was completed, SM may be governed by multiple documents (e.g.,
Operation, Maintenance, and Monitoring Plan; Soil Management Plan) or one comprehensive Site Management
Plan.

A Site Management Plan (SMP) may contain one or all of the following elements, as applicable to the site: a
plan to maintain institutional controls and/or engineering controls (“IC/EC Plan”); a plan for monitoring the
performance and effectiveness of the selected remedy (“Monitoring Plan”); and/or a plan for the operation and
maintenance of the selected remedy (“O&M Plan”).  Additionally, the technical requirements for SM are stated in
the decision document (e.g., Record of Decision) and, in some cases, the legal agreement directing the remediation
of the site (e.g., order on consent, voluntary agreement, etc.).

When you submit the PRR (by the due date above), include the enclosed forms documenting that all SM
requirements are being met.  The Institutional Controls (ICs) portion of the form (Box 6) must be signed by you or
your designated representative.  The  Engineering Controls (ECs) portion of the form (Box 7) must be signed by a
Professional Engineer (PE).  If you cannot certify that all SM requirements are being met, you must submit a
Corrective Measures Work Plan that identifies the actions to be taken to restore compliance. The work plan must
include a schedule to be approved by the Department. The Periodic Review process will not be considered
complete until all necessary corrective measures are completed and all required controls are certified.  Instructions
for completing the certifications are enclosed.

Dear Brian Wilkins:

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
625 Broadway, 11th Floor, Albany, NY 12233-7020 
P: (518)402-9543 | F: (518)402-9547 
www.dec.ny.gov



1.00
All site-related documents and data, including the PRR, are to be submitted in electronic format to the

Department of Environmental Conservation.  The Department will not approve the PRR unless all documents and
data generated in support of that report have been submitted in accordance with the electronic submissions
protocol.  In addition, the certification forms are required to be submitted in both paper and electronic formats.

Information on the format of the data submissions can be found at:
http://www.dec.ny.gov/regulations/2586.html

The signed certification forms should be sent to Danielle Miles, Project Manager, at the following address:

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
6274 East Avon -Lima Road
Avon, NY  14414

Phone number:  585-226-5349.  E-mail:  danielle.miles@dec.ny.gov

The contact information above is also provided so that you may notify the project manager about upcoming
inspections, or for any other questions or concerns that may arise in regard to the site.

Enclosures

PRR General Guidance
Certification Form Instructions
Certification Forms

Antonio Gabrielle
Joseph Ognibene

ec: w/ enclosures
Danielle Miles, Project Manager
Bernette Schilling, Hazardous Waste Remediation Engineer, Region 8
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From: Paul Robinson
To: Ariadna Cheremeteff
Subject: Sanitary Sewers Wilkins RV
Date: Friday, July 08, 2016 11:16:27 AM

To whom it may concern,
 
This letter is to confirm that the sanitary sewer connection to the Wilkins RV project located at 111
South Main Street in the village of Churchville has been inspected, tested and conforms to all
applicable codes for such a connection. This letter further serves notice that all storm water
collection systems for this project are of a separate system and do not contribute to the sanitary
sewer collection system operated by the village of Churchville. Please feel free to contact me for
additional assistance.
 
Thank You,
 

Paul  A.  Robinson
Superintendent of Public Works

Village of Churchville
23 East Buffalo Street
Churchville, NY 14428
Office: (585) 293-3366
Cell:(585) 746-8025
Fax:(585) 293-3693
www.churchville.net
 
 

mailto:paul@churchville.net
mailto:acheremeteff@luengineers.com


From: SKeenan@monroecounty.gov
To: Ariadna Cheremeteff
Subject: Re: Wilkins RV Waste Water Analytical Results
Date: Wednesday, July 06, 2016 6:31:12 AM

Ariaddna, 

After a review of the analytical data for the Wilkins RV site, the water staged is approved for disposal
to the on site sanitary sewer system. 
As we discussed on the site inspection, be sure to confirm with the local municipality that the discharge
location is a sanitary sewer. 

Sean Keenan 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Sean P. Keenan 

Pretreatment Coordinator 
Monroe County Department of Environmental Services 
Office of Industrial Waste 
145 Paul Road, Bldg. 1 
Rochester, NY  14624 
Phone:(585)753-7658 
Cell Phone: (585) 509-2814 
E-mail: skeenan@monroecounty.gov 

From:        Ariadna Cheremeteff  <acheremeteff@luengineers.com> 
To:        "SKeenan@monroecounty.gov" <SKeenan@monroecounty.gov> 
Date:        07/05/2016 04:02 PM 
Subject:        Wilkins RV Waste Water Analytical Results 

Good afternoon Sean, 
Please see the attached analytical results for the Wilkins drummed water. 
  
Let me know if you need anything additional. 
  
Thank you, 
Ari 
  
From: SKeenan@monroecounty.gov [mailto:SKeenan@monroecounty.gov] 
Sent: Friday, June 24, 2016 2:08 PM
To: Ariadna Cheremeteff
Subject: Test 
  

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

mailto:SKeenan@monroecounty.gov
mailto:acheremeteff@luengineers.com
mailto:SKeenan@monroecounty.gov


Sean P. Keenan 
Pretreatment Coordinator 
Monroe County Department of Environmental Services 
Office of Industrial Waste 
145 Paul Road, Bldg. 1 
Rochester, NY  14624 
Phone:(585)753-7658 
Cell Phone: (585) 509-2814 
E-mail: skeenan@monroecounty.gov 
-- Confidentiality Notice -- This email message, including all the attachments, is for the sole
use of the intended recipient(s) and contains confidential information. Unauthorized use or
disclosure is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, you may not use, disclose, copy
or disseminate this information. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the
sender immediately by reply email and destroy all copies of the original message, including
attachments. [attachment "Lu 162682.pdf" deleted by Sean Keenan/DES/Monroe] 

-- Confidentiality Notice -- This email message, including all the attachments, is for
the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and contains confidential information.
Unauthorized use or disclosure is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient,
you may not use, disclose, copy or disseminate this information. If you are not the
intended recipient, please contact the sender immediately by reply email and destroy
all copies of the original message, including attachments.

mailto:skeenan@monroecounty.gov
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Site Photographs 
Former Churchville Ford, Inc. Site 

 

  
Photo No. 1 View of MW-JCL-02 and MW-

03R 
Photo No. 2 MW-13 

  

  
Photo No. 3 MW-06 Photo No. 4 View of cap/parking area and 

newly constructed building, looking west. 
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